
ENGLISH
Instructions for use - Stealth Respirator
The Stealth half-mask safety respirator is designed and 
manufactured to be used in conjunction with Stealth HEPAC® P3 
filters.
The Stealth half-mask safety respirator is certified in accordance 
with EN 140:1998. The Stealth HEPAC® P3 filters are certified in 
accordance with EN143:2021, only when used together are they 
approved for occupational applications.
This product complies with the relevant Union harmonisation 
legislation: Personal Protective Equipment Regulation (EU) 
2016/425, and Regulation 2016/425 on personal protective 
equipment, as amended to apply in GB.
The following product codes are used to identify these items.

GUIDELINES FOR THE SELECTION AND USE MAY VARY BETWEEN 
COUNTRIES. ALWAYS CHECK PRIOR TO USE TO ENSURE THAT YOUR 
SELECTION FOR THE INTENDED APPLICATION MEETS NATIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS.
The EU & UKCA declarations of conformity can be found at 
https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pages/stealth-mask-certifica-
tion-and-references.

APPLICATION TABLE
When used in conjunction with the Stealth HEPAC® P3 filter, the 
Stealth Half Mask Safety Respirator is suitable for the following 
applications:

   

CHECKS PRIOR TO USE
• Prior to use ensure that all items have been stored in accordance  
 with the recommended storage instructions below and are still  
 within their stated expiry date, the detail is displayed on the  
 carton label.
• Remove all packaging and inspect both the filter and the mask for  
 damage. If in doubt replace any suspected defective item.
• Ensure that the intended application and atmosphere has been  
 assessed by a competent person and meets the application  
 limitations for the Stealth HEPAC® P3 filter (See application table  
 and the additional warnings & limitations).

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
A: The respirator must be checked by the wearer before and after  
 each use to ensure that it is in good working condition and valves  
 and filters are seated correctly.
B: Remove eyewear. If facial hair protrudes beyond the border of the  
 mask an effective seal will not be achieved and a powered  
 respirator will be required.
C: Grasp the respirator with one hand and the upper headband with  
 the other hand, put the respirator to your face and place the  
 headband over the crown of your head. (fig 1) D: Attach the lower  
 neckband buckle hooks to each other as shown and twist so they  
 sit flat. (fig 2)
E: Pull the head strap down and forward through the grill to tighten  
 the head strap until the nose bridge is tight to the nose, feed the  
 slack from the upper headband through to the neckband. (fig 3)
F: Pull the neckband tightly & evenly on each side at the buckles (at  
 the same time) to ensure a comfortable and sealed fit to prevent  
 air leakage between the respirator and face. (fig 4)
G: Cup the expiratory valve with the palm of your hand to seal and  
 breathe out with normal pressure in order to perform positive  
 pressure face fit check. Feel for air leakage around the nose and  
 face to check for an airtight seal. The facemask body will bulge a  
 little if a correct fit has been achieved. Perform this each time the  
 respirator is used and repeat steps C-F if a leak is found. (fig 5)

USE
The Stealth HEPAC® P3 filter and Stealth half-mask safety respirator 
are suitable for multiple-shift use, however it is recommended that 
the filters and half-mask are inspected before each use.
Change the filters as frequently as the application requires or 
immediately if breathing resistance increases during use.

CLEANING
ALWAYS REMOVE FILTERS PRIOR TO ANY CLEANING ACTIVITY- DO 
NOT WASH FILTERS
Periodic Clean
Using a soft cloth dampened with a mild solution of neutral 
detergent and water, wipe the respirator assembly to remove dirt 
residues.
Deep Clean
Remove the grill, filters, head and neck straps from the mask body. 
NOTE- Valve bodies are integral to the mask body and remain in 
position. Immerse the mask body and grill in a mild solution of 
neutral detergent and water (Note- Disinfectant can be used for 
short periods). Rinse all parts in clean water and allow to air dry in a 
non-contaminated atmosphere. Re-assemble strap through the grill, 
grill to mask body and replace filters with new.

MAINTENANCE
Both the periodic and deep cleaning should be logged as part of the 
face mask maintenance routine.

STORAGE
The Stealth half-mask safety respirator should be stored in a dry and 
uncontaminated environment between temperatures of -10 to 40 
degrees C.
The Stealth half-mask safety respirator should not be stored for 
extended periods in direct sunlight or beyond the specified shelf-life.
If stored under conditions other than specified by the manufacturer 
the shelf life of the filters may be affected.

ADDITIONAL WARNINGS & LIMITATIONS
DO NOT use the Stealth respirator filters and mask if:
• the air quality, the atmosphere or the type of hazard are unknown.
• the atmosphere is oxygen deficient (<19.5%).
• the atmosphere is oxygen enriched.
• the gas or vapour concentrations are unknown or exceed the  
 value for the class of filter.
• the atmosphere is explosive.
• the intended user has facial hair protruding beyond the border.
ALWAYS
• Check the fit and effective seal of the facepiece prior to use-  
 Note: It is unlikely that the requirement for leakage will be  
 achieved if facial hair passes under the face seal. Ensure that  
 the intended application and atmosphere has been assessed by  
 a competent person and meets the application limitations.

• Use the Stealth half-mask respirator only with the Stealth  
 HEPAC® P3 Filters.
• Ensure that both mask and filters are suitable and serviced and  
 maintained.
• Special attention should be given to highly toxic substances and  
 high concentration environments when selecting the filters.
• Read instruction for Stealth HEPAC® P3 filters also. Check the  
 expiry date.
PRODUCT DISPOSAL
Filters may be disposed of in general waste. If they have been in 
contact with an infection source, they should be double bagged 
prior to disposal.

SPANISH
Instrucciones de uso - Respirador 
Stealth
El respirador de seguridad de media máscara Stealth está 
diseñado y fabricado para usarse junto con los filtros Stealth 
HEPAC® P3.
El respirador de seguridad de media máscara Stealth está 
certificado de acuerdo con la norma EN 140:1998. Los filtros 
Stealth HEPAC® P3 están certificados de acuerdo con EN143:2021, 
solo cuando se usan juntos están aprobados para aplicaciones 
ocupacionales.
Este producto cumple con la legislación de armonización de la 
Unión pertinente: Reglamento sobre equipos de protección 
personal (UE) 2016/425 y Reglamento 2016/425 sobre equipos de 
protección personal, modificado para aplicarse en GB.
Los siguientes códigos de producto se utilizan para identificar 
estos artículos.

 

• Lea también las instrucciones para los filtros Stealth HEPAC® P3. Consulta la fecha de 
caducidad.
ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Los filtros pueden desecharse junto con la basura general. Si han estado en contacto 
con una fuente de infección, se deben colocar en bolsas dobles antes de desecharlos.

PORTUGUESE
Instruções de uso - Respirador Stealth
O respirador de segurança meia máscara Stealth foi projetado e fabricado para ser 
usado em conjunto com filtros Stealth HEPAC® P3.
O respirador de segurança meia máscara Stealth é certificado de acordo com EN 
140:1998. Os filtros Stealth HEPAC® P3 são certificados de acordo com EN143:2021, 
somente quando usados em conjunto são aprovados para aplicações ocupacionais.
Este produto está em conformidade com a legislação de harmonização relevante da 
União: Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 sobre equipamentos de proteção individual e 
Regulamento 2016/425 sobre equipamentos de proteção individual, conforme alterado 
para aplicação na Grã-Bretanha.
Os códigos de produto a seguir são usados para identificar esses itens.

AS DIRETRIZES PARA SELEÇÃO E USO PODEM VARIAR ENTRE OS PAÍSES. SEMPRE 
VERIFIQUE ANTES DE USAR PARA GARANTIR QUE SUA SELEÇÃO PARA A APLICAÇÃO 
PRETENDIDA ATENDE AOS REQUISITOS NACIONAIS.
As declarações de conformidade da UE e UKCA podem ser encontradas em 
https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pages/stealth-mask-certification-and-references.
TABELA DE APLICAÇÃO
Quando usado em conjunto com o filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3, o respirador de segurança 
Stealth Half Mask é adequado para as seguintes aplicações:
   

VERIFICAÇÕES ANTES DE USAR
• Antes de usar, certifique-se de que todos os itens foram armazenados de acordo com 
as instruções de armazenamento recomendadas abaixo e ainda estão dentro do prazo 
de validade declarado. Os detalhes estão exibidos no rótulo da caixa.
• Remova todas as embalagens e inspecione o filtro e a máscara quanto a danos. Em 
caso de dúvida, substitua qualquer item suspeito de defeito.
• Certifique-se de que a aplicação e a atmosfera pretendidas foram avaliadas por uma 
pessoa competente e atendem às limitações de aplicação do filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3 
(consulte a tabela de aplicação e os avisos e limitações adicionais).
INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM
A: O respirador deve ser verificado pelo usuário antes e depois de cada uso para 
garantir que esteja em boas condições de funcionamento e que as válvulas e filtros 
estejam encaixados corretamente.
B: Remova os óculos. Se os pelos faciais se projetarem além da borda da máscara, não 
será obtida uma vedação eficaz e será necessário um respirador motorizado.
C: Segure o respirador com uma mão e a faixa superior com a outra, coloque o 
respirador no rosto e coloque a faixa sobre o topo da cabeça. (fig 1)
D: Prenda os ganchos da fivela inferior do pescoço um ao outro conforme mostrado e 
gire para que fiquem planos. (Figura 2)
E: Puxe a faixa de cabeça para baixo e para frente através da grade para apertar a faixa 
de cabeça até que a ponte do nariz fique firme no nariz, alimente a folga da faixa 
superior da cabeça até a faixa do pescoço. (fig. 3)
F: Puxe a faixa do pescoço firmemente e uniformemente em cada lado nas fivelas (ao 
mesmo tempo) para garantir um ajuste confortável e vedado para evitar vazamento de 
ar entre o respirador e o rosto. (fig. 4)
G: Coloque a válvula expiratória em concha com a palma da mão para vedá-la e expire 
com pressão normal para realizar a verificação de ajuste facial com pressão positiva. 
Sinta se há vazamento de ar ao redor do nariz e do rosto para verificar se há vedação 
hermética. O corpo da máscara ficará um pouco saliente se for conseguido um ajuste 
correto. Faça isso sempre que o respirador for usado e repita as etapas C-F se for 
encontrado um vazamento. (fig. 5)
USAR
O filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3 e o respirador de segurança meia máscara Stealth são 
adequados para uso em vários turnos, porém é recomendado que os filtros e a meia 
máscara sejam inspecionados antes de cada uso.
Troque os filtros com a freqüência exigida pela aplicação ou imediatamente se a 
resistência respiratória aumentar durante o uso.
LIMPEZA
SEMPRE REMOVA OS FILTROS ANTES DE QUALQUER ATIVIDADE DE LIMPEZA - NÃO 
LAVE OS FILTROS

Limpeza Periódica
Usando um pano macio umedecido com uma solução suave de 
detergente neutro e água, limpe o conjunto do respirador para 
remover resíduos de sujeira.
Limpeza profunda
Remova a grade, os filtros, as tiras de cabeça e pescoço do corpo da 
máscara. NOTA- Os corpos das válvulas são parte integrante do 
corpo da máscara e permanecem na posição. Mergulhe o corpo da 
máscara e a grelha em uma solução suave de detergente neutro e 
água (Nota: o desinfetante pode ser usado por curtos períodos). 
Enxágue todas as peças em água limpa e deixe secar ao ar livre em 
uma atmosfera não contaminada. Volte a montar a cinta através da 
grelha, grelhe para mascarar o corpo e substitua os filtros por novos.
MANUTENÇÃO
Tanto a limpeza periódica quanto a profunda devem ser registradas 
como parte da rotina de manutenção da máscara facial.
ARMAZENAR
O respirador de segurança meia máscara Stealth deve ser 
armazenado em ambiente seco e não contaminado entre 
temperaturas de -10 a 40 graus C.
O respirador de segurança meia máscara Stealth não deve ser 
armazenado por longos períodos sob luz solar direta ou além do 
prazo de validade especificado.
Se armazenados em condições diferentes das especificadas pelo 
fabricante, a vida útil dos filtros pode ser afetada.
AVISOS E LIMITAÇÕES ADICIONAIS
NÃO use os filtros e a máscara do respirador Stealth se:
• a qualidade do ar, a atmosfera ou o tipo de perigo são   
 desconhecidos.
• a atmosfera é deficiente em oxigénio (<19,5%).
• a atmosfera é enriquecida com oxigénio.
• as concentrações de gás ou vapor são desconhecidas ou excedem  
 o valor da classe do filtro.
• a atmosfera é explosiva.
• o usuário pretendido tem pêlos faciais salientes além da borda.
SEMPRE
• Verifique o ajuste e a vedação eficaz da peça facial antes de usá-la. 
Nota: É improvável que o requisito de vazamento seja alcançado se 
os pelos faciais passarem sob a vedação facial. Certifique-se de que 
a aplicação e a atmosfera pretendidas foram avaliadas por uma 
pessoa competente e atendem às limitações da aplicação.
• Use o respirador meia máscara Stealth somente com os filtros 
Stealth HEPAC® P3.
• Certifique-se de que a máscara e os filtros sejam adequados e 
tenham manutenção adequada.
• Atenção especial deve ser dada a substâncias altamente tóxicas e 
ambientes de alta concentração ao selecionar os filtros.
• Leia também as instruções para filtros Stealth HEPAC® P3. 
Verifique a data de validade.
ELIMINAÇÃO DO PRODUTO
Os filtros podem ser descartados no lixo comum. Se tiverem estado 
em contacto com uma fonte de infecção, devem ser embalados em 
sacos duplos antes de serem eliminados.

GERMAN
Gebrauchsanweisung – Stealth-Atem-
schutzgerät
Die Stealth-Halbmasken-Sicherheits-Atemschutzmaske wurde für die 
Verwendung in Verbindung mit Stealth HEPAC® P3-Filtern entwickelt 
und hergestellt.
Die Atemschutzhalbmaske Stealth ist nach EN 140:1998 zertifiziert. 
Die Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter sind nach EN143:2021 zertifiziert, nur im 
gemeinsamen Einsatz sind sie für den beruflichen Einsatz zugelassen.
Dieses Produkt entspricht den einschlägigen 
Harmonisierungsvorschriften der Union: Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 
über persönliche Schutzausrüstung und Verordnung 2016/425 über 
persönliche Schutzausrüstung in der jeweils in Großbritannien 
geltenden Fassung.
Die folgenden Produktcodes werden zur Identifizierung dieser Artikel 
verwendet.

DIE RICHTLINIEN FÜR DIE AUSWAHL UND VERWENDUNG KÖNNEN 
VON LAND ZU LAND VARIIEREN. ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE IMMER VOR DER 
VERWENDUNG, UM SICHERZUSTELLEN, DASS IHRE AUSWAHL FÜR 
DIE VORGESEHENE ANWENDUNG DEN NATIONALEN 
ANFORDERUNGEN ENTSPRICHT.
Die EU- und UKCA-Konformitätserklärungen finden Sie unter 
https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pages/stealth-mask-certifica-
tion-and-references.
ANWENDUNGSTABELLE
In Verbindung mit dem Stealth HEPAC® P3-Filter ist die 
Stealth-Halbmasken-Sicherheits-Atemschutzmaske für die folgenden 
Anwendungen geeignet:

ÜBERPRÜFUNGEN VOR DER VERWENDUNG
• Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung sicher, dass alle Artikel gemäß den 
unten empfohlenen Lagerungsanweisungen gelagert wurden und ihr 
angegebenes Verfallsdatum noch abgelaufen ist. Die Einzelheiten sind 
auf dem Kartonetikett angegeben.
• Entfernen Sie sämtliche Verpackungen und überprüfen Sie sowohl 
den Filter als auch die Maske auf Beschädigungen. Tauschen Sie im 
Zweifelsfall jeden mutmaßlich defekten Artikel aus.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die vorgesehene Anwendung und 
Atmosphäre von einer kompetenten Person beurteilt wurde und die 
Anwendungsbeschränkungen für den Stealth HEPAC® P3-Filter einhält 
(siehe Anwendungstabelle und die zusätzlichen Warnungen und 
Einschränkungen).
MONTAGEANLEITUNG
A: Die Atemschutzmaske muss vom Träger vor und nach jedem 
Gebrauch überprüft werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie in gutem 
Betriebszustand ist und Ventile und Filter richtig sitzen.
B: Brille abnehmen. Wenn die Gesichtsbehaarung über den 
Maskenrand hinausragt, ist keine wirksame Abdichtung möglich und 
es ist ein Atemschutzgerät erforderlich.

LAS PAUTAS PARA LA SELECCIÓN Y EL USO PUEDEN VARIAR ENTRE 
LOS PAÍSES. SIEMPRE COMPRUEBE ANTES DE USARLO PARA 
ASEGURARSE DE QUE SU SELECCIÓN PARA LA APLICACIÓN 
DESTINADA CUMPLA CON LOS REQUISITOS NACIONALES.
Las declaraciones de conformidad de la UE y UKCA se pueden 
encontrar en https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pag-
es/stealth-mask-certification-and-references.
TABLA DE APLICACIÓN
Cuando se utiliza junto con el filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3, el 
respirador de seguridad Stealth Half Mask es adecuado para las 
siguientes aplicaciones:

   COMPROBACIONES ANTES DEL USO
• Antes de su uso, asegúrese de que todos los artículos se hayan 
almacenado de acuerdo con las instrucciones de almacenamiento 
recomendadas a continuación y que aún estén dentro de su fecha 
de caducidad indicada; el detalle se muestra en la etiqueta de la 
caja.
• Retire todo el embalaje e inspeccione tanto el filtro como la 
máscara en busca de daños. En caso de duda, reemplace cualquier 
artículo sospechoso de ser defectuoso.
• Asegúrese de que la aplicación y la atmósfera previstas hayan 
sido evaluadas por una persona competente y cumplan con las 
limitaciones de aplicación para el filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3 
(consulte la tabla de aplicaciones y las advertencias y limitaciones 
adicionales).
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
A: El usuario debe revisar el respirador antes y después de cada 
uso para garantizar que esté en buenas condiciones de 
funcionamiento y que las válvulas y filtros estén asentados 
correctamente.
B: Quítese las gafas. Si el vello facial sobresale más allá del borde 
de la mascarilla, no se logrará un sellado eficaz y será necesario 
un respirador motorizado.
C: Sujete el respirador con una mano y la banda superior con la 
otra, coloque el respirador en su cara y coloque la banda sobre la 
coronilla de su cabeza. (figura 1) 
D: Conecte los ganchos de la hebilla de la banda para el cuello 
inferior entre sí como se muestra y gírelos para que queden 
planos. (Figura 2)
E: Tire de la correa para la cabeza hacia abajo y hacia adelante a 
través de la rejilla para apretarla hasta que el puente de la nariz 
quede ajustado a la nariz, pase la holgura desde la banda para la 
cabeza superior hasta la banda para el cuello. (Fig. 3)
F: Tire de la banda para el cuello de manera firme y uniforme en 
cada lado de las hebillas (al mismo tiempo) para asegurar un 
ajuste cómodo y sellado para evitar fugas de aire entre el 
respirador y la cara. (figura 4)
G: Coloque la válvula espiratoria en forma de copa con la palma de 
su mano para sellarla y exhale con presión normal para realizar 
una verificación de ajuste de la cara con presión positiva. Sienta si 
hay fugas de aire alrededor de la nariz y la cara para comprobar si 
hay un sello hermético. El cuerpo de la mascarilla sobresaldrá un 
poco si se logra un ajuste correcto. Realice esto cada vez que use 
el respirador y repita los pasos C-F si encuentra una fuga(figura 5)
USAR
El filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3 y el respirador de seguridad de media 
máscara Stealth son adecuados para uso en turnos múltiples; sin 
embargo, se recomienda inspeccionar los filtros y la media 
máscara antes de cada uso.
Cambie los filtros con la frecuencia que requiera la aplicación o 
inmediatamente si la resistencia respiratoria aumenta durante el 
uso.
LIMPIEZA
SIEMPRE QUITE LOS FILTROS ANTES DE CUALQUIER ACTIVIDAD 
DE LIMPIEZA; NO LAVA LOS FILTROS
Limpieza periódica
Con un paño suave humedecido con una solución suave de 
detergente neutro y agua, limpie el conjunto del respirador para 
eliminar los residuos de suciedad.
Limpieza profunda
Retire la parrilla, los filtros y las correas para la cabeza y el cuello 
del cuerpo de la mascarilla. NOTA: Los cuerpos de las válvulas son 
integrales al cuerpo de la máscara y permanecen en su posición. 
Sumerja el cuerpo de la mascarilla y la parrilla en una solución 
suave de detergente neutro y agua (Nota: el desinfectante se 
puede usar por períodos cortos). Enjuague todas las piezas con 
agua limpia y déjelas secar al aire en una atmósfera no 
contaminada. Vuelva a ensamblar la correa a través de la parrilla, 
la parrilla al cuerpo de la máscara y reemplace los filtros por otros 
nuevos.
MANTENIMIENTO
Tanto la limpieza periódica como la profunda deben registrarse 
como parte de la rutina de mantenimiento de la mascarilla.
ALMACENAMIENTO
El respirador de seguridad de media máscara Stealth debe 
guardarse en un ambiente seco y no contaminado entre 
temperaturas de -10 a 40 grados C.
El respirador de seguridad de media máscara Stealth no debe 
almacenarse durante períodos prolongados bajo la luz solar 
directa o más allá de la vida útil especificada.
Si se almacena en condiciones distintas a las especificadas por el 
fabricante, la vida útil de los filtros puede verse afectada.
ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES  
ADICIONALES
NO utilice los filtros y la mascarilla del respirador Stealth si:
• se desconoce la calidad del aire, la atmósfera o el tipo de  
 peligro.
• la atmósfera tiene deficiencia de oxígeno (<19,5%).
• la atmósfera está enriquecida con oxígeno.
• las concentraciones de gas o vapor son desconocidas o superan  
 el valor para la clase de filtro.
• la atmósfera es explosiva.
• el usuario previsto tiene vello facial que sobresale más allá del  
 borde.
SIEMPRE
• Verifique el ajuste y el sellado efectivo de la pieza facial antes de 
usarla. Nota: Es poco probable que se cumpla el requisito de fuga 
si el vello facial pasa por debajo del sello facial. Asegúrese de que 
• Utilice el respirador de media máscara Stealth sólo con los 
filtros Stealth HEPAC® P3.
• Asegúrese de que tanto la mascarilla como los filtros sean 
adecuados y reciban servicio y mantenimiento.
• Se debe prestar especial atención a sustancias altamente 
tóxicas y ambientes de alta concentración al seleccionar los filtros.

FRENCH
Mode d'emploi - Respirateur Stealth
Le demi-masque respiratoire de sécurité Stealth est conçu et 
fabriqué pour être utilisé avec les filtres Stealth HEPAC® P3.
Le demi-masque respiratoire de sécurité Stealth est certifié 
conforme à la norme EN 140:1998. Les filtres Stealth HEPAC® P3 
sont certifiés conformément à la norme EN143:2021, ce n'est que 
lorsqu'ils sont utilisés ensemble qu'ils sont approuvés pour les 
applications professionnelles.
Ce produit est conforme à la législation d'harmonisation de l'Union 
pertinente : Règlement sur les équipements de protection 
individuelle (UE) 2016/425 et Règlement 2016/425 sur les 
équipements de protection individuelle, tels que modifiés pour 
s'appliquer en Grande-Bretagne.
Les codes de produit suivants sont utilisés pour identifier ces 
articles.

LES DIRECTIVES POUR LA SÉLECTION ET L’UTILISATION PEUVENT 
VARIER ENTRE LES PAYS. TOUJOURS VÉRIFIER AVANT UTILISATION 
POUR VOUS ASSURER QUE VOTRE SÉLECTION POUR 
L'APPLICATION PRÉVUE RÉPOND AUX EXIGENCES NATIONALES.
Les déclarations de conformité UE et UKCA sont disponibles sur 
https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pages/stealth-mask-certification-a
nd-references.
TABLEAU D'APPLICATIONS
Lorsqu'il est utilisé conjointement avec le filtre Stealth HEPAC® P3, 
le respirateur de sécurité Stealth Half Mask convient aux 
applications suivantes :

   

VÉRIFICATIONS AVANT UTILISATION
• Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que tous les articles ont été  
 stockés conformément aux instructions de stockage   
 recommandées ci-dessous et sont toujours dans leur date de  
 péremption indiquée, les détails sont affichés sur l'étiquette du  
 carton.
• Retirez tous les emballages et inspectez le filtre et le masque  
 pour déceler tout dommage. En cas de doute, remplacez tout  
 article suspecté d’être défectueux.
• Assurez-vous que l'application et l'atmosphère prévues ont été  
 évaluées par une personne compétente et respectent les limites  
 d'application du filtre Stealth HEPAC® P3 (voir le tableau  
 d'application et les avertissements et limitations   
 supplémentaires).
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
A : Le respirateur doit être vérifié par l'utilisateur avant et après 
chaque utilisation pour s'assurer qu'il est en bon état de 
fonctionnement et que les valves et les filtres sont correctement 
positionnés.
B : Retirez les lunettes. Si les poils du visage dépassent du bord du 
masque, une étanchéité efficace ne sera pas obtenue et un 
respirateur motorisé sera nécessaire.
C : Saisissez le respirateur d'une main et le bandeau supérieur de 
l'autre main, placez le respirateur sur votre visage et placez le 
bandeau sur le sommet de votre tête. (fig 1)
D : Attachez les crochets inférieurs de la boucle du tour de cou les 
uns aux autres comme indiqué et tournez-les pour qu'ils reposent à 
plat. (figure 2)
E : Tirez le serre-tête vers le bas et vers l'avant à travers la grille 
pour serrer le serre-tête jusqu'à ce que l'arête du nez soit bien 
serrée contre le nez, laissez passer le jeu du bandeau supérieur 
jusqu'au tour de cou. (figure 3)
F : Tirez fermement et uniformément sur le tour de cou de chaque 
côté au niveau des boucles (en même temps) pour assurer un 
ajustement confortable et étanche afin d'éviter les fuites d'air entre 
le respirateur et le visage. (figure 4)
G : Coupez la valve expiratoire avec la paume de votre main pour la 
sceller et expirez avec une pression normale afin d'effectuer une 
vérification de l'ajustement du visage à pression positive. 
Recherchez les fuites d’air autour du nez et du visage pour vérifier 
l’étanchéité à l’air. Le corps du masque se gonflera légèrement si 
un ajustement correct a été obtenu. Effectuez cette opération 
chaque fois que le respirateur est utilisé et répétez les étapes C à F 
si une fuite est détectée. (figure 5)
UTILISER
Le filtre Stealth HEPAC® P3 et le demi-masque respiratoire de 
sécurité Stealth conviennent à une utilisation sur plusieurs équipes, 
mais il est recommandé d'inspecter les filtres et le demi-masque 
avant chaque utilisation.
Changez les filtres aussi souvent que l'application l'exige ou 
immédiatement si la résistance respiratoire augmente pendant 
l'utilisation.
NETTOYAGE
TOUJOURS RETIRER LES FILTRES AVANT TOUTE ACTIVITÉ DE 
NETTOYAGE - NE PAS LAVER LES FILTRES
Nettoyage périodique
À l'aide d'un chiffon doux imbibé d'une solution douce de détergent

neutre et d'eau, essuyez l'ensemble du respirateur pour éliminer 
les résidus de saleté.
Nettoyage en profondeur
Retirez la grille, les filtres, les sangles de tête et de cou du corps 
du masque. REMARQUE - Les corps de valve font partie intégrante 
du corps du masque et restent en position. Plongez le corps du 
masque et le gril dans une solution douce composée de détergent 
neutre et d'eau (Remarque : le désinfectant peut être utilisé 
pendant de courtes périodes). Rincer toutes les pièces à l'eau 
claire et laisser sécher à l'air libre dans une atmosphère non 
contaminée. Réassemblez la sangle à travers la grille, la grille pour 
masquer le corps et remplacez les filtres par des neufs.
ENTRETIEN
Le nettoyage périodique et en profondeur doit être enregistré dans 
le cadre de la routine d’entretien du masque facial.
STOCKAGE
Le demi-masque respiratoire de sécurité Stealth doit être rangé 
dans un environnement sec et non contaminé entre des 
températures de -10 à 40 degrés C.
Le demi-masque respiratoire de sécurité Stealth ne doit pas être 
stocké pendant des périodes prolongées à la lumière directe du 
soleil ou au-delà de la durée de conservation spécifiée.
S'ils sont stockés dans des conditions autres que celles spécifiées 
par le fabricant, la durée de conservation des filtres peut être 
affectée.
AVERTISSEMENTS ET LIMITATIONS 
SUPPLÉMENTAIRES
NE PAS utiliser les filtres et le masque du respirateur Stealth si :
• la qualité de l'air, l'atmosphère ou le type de danger sont  
 inconnus.
• l'atmosphère est pauvre en oxygène (<19,5%).
• l'atmosphère est enrichie en oxygène.
• les concentrations de gaz ou de vapeur sont inconnues ou  
 dépassent la valeur de la classe de filtre.
• l'atmosphère est explosive.
• L'utilisateur prévu a des poils sur le visage qui dépassent de la  
 bordure.
TOUJOURS
• Vérifiez l'ajustement et l'étanchéité efficace du masque avant 
utilisation. Remarque : Il est peu probable que l'exigence de fuite 
soit satisfaite si les poils du visage passent sous le joint facial. 
Assurez-vous que l'application et l'atmosphère prévues ont été 
évaluées par une personne compétente et respectent les limites 
de l'application.
• Utilisez le demi-masque respiratoire Stealth uniquement avec 
les filtres Stealth HEPAC® P3.
• Assurez-vous que le masque et les filtres sont adaptés, 
entretenus et entretenus.
• Une attention particulière doit être accordée aux substances 
hautement toxiques et aux environnements à forte concentration 
lors de la sélection des filtres.
• Lisez également les instructions pour les filtres Stealth HEPAC® 

P3. Vérifiez la date d'expiration.
ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT
Les filtres peuvent être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. S'ils ont 
été en contact avec une source d'infection, ils doivent être 
emballés dans un double sac avant d'être éliminés.

ITALIAN
Istruzioni per l'uso - Respiratore Stealth
Il respiratore di sicurezza a semimaschera Stealth è progettato e 
prodotto per essere utilizzato insieme ai filtri Stealth HEPAC® P3.
Il respiratore di sicurezza a semimaschera Stealth è certificato 
secondo la norma EN 140:1998. I filtri Stealth HEPAC® P3 sono 
certificati secondo la norma EN143:2021, solo se utilizzati insieme 
sono omologati per applicazioni professionali.
Questo prodotto è conforme alla normativa di armonizzazione 
dell'Unione pertinente: Regolamento sui dispositivi di protezione 
individuale (UE) 2016/425 e Regolamento 2016/425 sui dispositivi 
di protezione individuale, come modificato per essere applicato in 
Gran Bretagna.
I seguenti codici prodotto vengono utilizzati per identificare questi 
articoli.

LE LINEE GUIDA PER LA SELEZIONE E L'UTILIZZO POSSONO 
VARIARE DA PAESE. VERIFICARE SEMPRE PRIMA DELL'USO PER 
ASSICURARSI CHE LA SCELTA PER L'APPLICAZIONE PREVISTA 
SODDISFA I REQUISITI NAZIONALI.
Le dichiarazioni di conformità UE e UKCA sono disponibili 
all'indirizzo https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pag-
es/stealth-mask-certification-and-references.
TABELLA APPLICAZIONI
Se utilizzato insieme al filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3, il respiratore di 
sicurezza a semimaschera Stealth è adatto per le seguenti 
applicazioni:

 CONTROLLI PRIMA DELL'USO
• Prima dell'uso assicurarsi che tutti gli articoli siano stati 
conservati in conformità con le istruzioni di conservazione 
consigliate di seguito e che siano ancora entro la data di scadenza 
indicata, il dettaglio è visualizzato sull'etichetta della scatola.
• Rimuovere tutto l'imballaggio e ispezionare sia il filtro che la 
maschera per eventuali danni. In caso di dubbio, sostituire 
qualsiasi articolo sospettato di essere difettoso.
• Assicurarsi che l'applicazione e l'atmosfera previste siano state 
valutate da una persona competente e soddisfino le limitazioni 
applicative per il filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3 (vedere la tabella delle 
applicazioni e le avvertenze e limitazioni aggiuntive).
ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
A: Il respiratore deve essere controllato da chi lo indossa prima e 
dopo ogni utilizzo per assicurarsi che sia in buone condizioni di 
funzionamento e che le valvole e i filtri siano posizionati

correttamente.
B: Togliere gli occhiali. Se i peli del viso sporgono oltre il bordo 
della maschera non sarà possibile ottenere una tenuta efficace e 
sarà necessario un respiratore elettroventilato.
C: Afferrare il respiratore con una mano e la fascia superiore con 
l'altra mano, avvicinare il respiratore al viso e posizionare la fascia 
sopra la sommità della testa. (fig 1) 
D: Attacca i ganci inferiori della fibbia della fascia da collo tra loro 
come mostrato e ruotali in modo che siano appiattiti. (figura 2)
E: Tirare la fascia per la testa verso il basso e in avanti attraverso 
la griglia per stringere la cinghia per la testa finché il ponte nasale 
non è stretto al naso, far passare il gioco dalla fascia superiore 
fino alla fascia per il collo. (figura 3)
F: Tirare la fascia per il collo saldamente e in modo uniforme su 
ciascun lato in corrispondenza delle fibbie (contemporaneamente) 
per garantire una vestibilità comoda e sigillata per evitare perdite 
d'aria tra il respiratore e il viso. (figura 4)
G: Coprire la valvola espiratoria con il palmo della mano per 
sigillarla ed espirare con pressione normale per eseguire il 
controllo dell'adattamento al viso a pressione positiva. Sentire 
eventuali perdite d'aria attorno al naso e al viso per verificare la 
tenuta ermetica. Se è stata ottenuta la corretta aderenza, il corpo 
della maschera si gonfierà leggermente. Eseguire questa 
operazione ogni volta che si utilizza il respiratore e ripetere i 
passaggi C-F se viene rilevata una perdita. (figura 5)
UTILIZZO
Il filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3 e il respiratore di sicurezza a 
semimaschera Stealth sono adatti per l'uso su più turni, tuttavia si 
consiglia di ispezionare i filtri e la semimaschera prima di ogni 
utilizzo.
Sostituire i filtri con la frequenza richiesta dall'applicazione o 
immediatamente se la resistenza respiratoria aumenta durante 
l'uso.
PULIZIA
RIMUOVERE SEMPRE I FILTRI PRIMA DI QUALSIASI ATTIVITÀ DI 
PULIZIA - NON LAVARE I FILTRI
Pulizia periodica
Utilizzando un panno morbido inumidito con una soluzione delicata 
di detergente neutro e acqua, pulire il gruppo respiratore per 
rimuovere i residui di sporco.
Pulizia a fondo
Rimuovere la griglia, i filtri, le cinghie per la testa e il collo dal 
corpo della maschera. NOTA: i corpi delle valvole sono parte 
integrante del corpo della maschera e rimangono in posizione. 
Immergere il corpo della maschera e la griglia in una soluzione 
delicata di detergente neutro e acqua (Nota: il disinfettante può 
essere utilizzato per brevi periodi). Sciacquare tutte le parti in 
acqua pulita e lasciarle asciugare all'aria in un'atmosfera non 
contaminata. Rimontare la cinghia attraverso la griglia, la griglia 
sul corpo della maschera e sostituire i filtri con nuovi.
MANUTENZIONE
Sia la pulizia periodica che quella profonda devono essere 
registrate come parte della routine di manutenzione della 
maschera facciale.
MAGAZZINAGGIO
Il respiratore di sicurezza a semimaschera Stealth deve essere 
conservato in un ambiente asciutto e incontaminato con 
temperature comprese tra -10 e 40 gradi C.
Il respiratore di sicurezza a semimaschera Stealth non deve 
essere conservato per periodi prolungati alla luce solare diretta o 
oltre la durata di conservazione specificata.
Se conservati in condizioni diverse da quelle specificate dal 
produttore, la durata di conservazione dei filtri potrebbe essere 
compromessa.
ULTERIORI AVVERTENZE E LIMITAZIONI
NON utilizzare i filtri e la maschera del respiratore Stealth se:
• la qualità dell'aria, l'atmosfera o il tipo di pericolo sono  
 sconosciuti.
• l'atmosfera è carente di ossigeno (<19,5%).
• l'atmosfera è arricchita di ossigeno.
• le concentrazioni di gas o vapori sono sconosciute o superano il  
 valore della classe del filtro.
• l'atmosfera è esplosiva.
• l'utente previsto ha peli sul viso che sporgono oltre il bordo.
SEMPRE
• Controllare l'aderenza e l'effettiva tenuta del facciale prima 
dell'uso. Nota: è improbabile che venga soddisfatto il requisito 
relativo alle perdite se i peli del viso passano sotto il sigillo 
facciale. Assicurarsi che l'applicazione e l'atmosfera previste siano 
state valutate da una persona competente e soddisfino i limiti 
dell'applicazione.
• Utilizzare il respiratore a semimaschera Stealth solo con i filtri 
Stealth HEPAC® P3.
• Assicurarsi che sia la maschera che i filtri siano idonei, 
sottoposti a manutenzione e assistenza.
• Nella scelta dei filtri è necessario prestare particolare 
attenzione alle sostanze altamente tossiche e agli ambienti ad alta 
concentrazione.
• Leggere anche le istruzioni per i filtri Stealth HEPAC® P3. 
Controlla la data di scadenza.
SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO
I filtri possono essere smaltiti nei rifiuti generici. Se sono entrati in 
contatto con una fonte di infezione, devono essere imballati in un 
doppio sacchetto prima dello smaltimento.

F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Stealth half-mask safety respirator
M/L Stealth half-mask safety respirator
Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter

F01.2.003 Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter nuisance odour

Item descrip�onProduct Code

Filter Type Colour code Main Applica�ons

EN143-P3 White Particulate Filters

P3 Sodium 
Chloride 
<0.05% 
penetration

Filter Class Main Applica�ons

For use against hazardous particulates 
including both solid and liquid particles. 
Dust, mist and fumes of all types, and 
micro-organisms eg. bacteria and viruses. 
The protection offered by P3 filters also 
covers that offered by the lower class P2 
and P1 filters.

F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Respirador de segurança meia máscara Stealth
M/L Respirador de segurança meia máscara Stealth
Filtro Stealth HEPACR®

F01.2.003 Filtro Stealth HEPACR® P3 Odor Incômodo

Código do produto Descrição do item

Tipo de filtro Código de cores Principais aplicações

EN143-P3 Brancas Filtros de partículas 

Cloreto de sódio P3 
<0,05% de 
penetração

Classe de filtro Principais aplicações

Para uso contra partículas perigosas, incluindo partículas 
sólidas e líquidas. Poeira, névoa e fumos de todos os 
tipos e microrganismos, por exemplo. bactérias e vírus. A 
proteção oferecida pelos filtros P3 também cobre a 
oferecida pelos filtros de classe inferior P2 e P1.

FILTER LABEL SYMBOLS

See information
supplied by the
manufacturer.

YYYY-MM

Temperature range
of storage conditions.

Maximum humidity of
storage conditions.

Twin or multiple filters. Filters must be
replaced in pairs.

BSI, Davy Avenue Knowlhill,
Milton Keynes MK5 8PP,

United Kingdom.
Noti�ed Body: 0086

BSI, John M. Keynesplein 9,
1066 EP Amsterdam,

Netherlands.
Noti�ed Body: 2797

HEPAC® is a registered
trademark of Air Filtration

Solutions Ltd

APPROVALS:/ APPROBATIONS:/
APROVAÇÕES:/ CERTIFICAZIONI:/

APROBACIÓN:/ ON AYLAR:/
GENEHMIGUNGEN:/ APROBATY:/

GODKENDELSE:/ GOEDKEURINGEN:/
HYVÄKSYNNÄT:/ GODKJENNINGER:/

GODKÄNNANDEN:

F01.1.001 S/M Demi-masque respiratoire
de sécurité Stealth

F01.1.003 M/L Demi-masque respiratoire
de sécurité Stealth

F01.2.003 Filtre HEPAC® P3 de Stealth
Odeurs Nuisibles

Descrip�on de l'ar�cleCode produit

F01.2.002 Filtre HEPAC® P3 de Stealth

F01.1.001 S/M Respiratore di sicurezza 
mezza maschera Stealth

F01.1.003 M/L Respiratore di sicurezza 
mezza maschera Stealth

F01.2.003 Filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3 
Odori fastidiosi

Descrizione ar�coloCodice prodo�o

F01.2.002 Filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3

EN143-P3 Blanch Filtres à particules

P3 Sodium 
Chloride 
<0.05% 
d’infiltration

Classe de filtre Applica�ons principales

À utiliser contre les particules 
dangereuses, y compris les particules 
solides et liquides. Poussières, brouillards 
et fumées de tous types, ainsi que 
micro-organismes par exemple. bactéries 
et virus. La protection offerte par les filtres 
P3 couvre également celle offerte par les 
filtres de classe inférieure P2 et P1.

Type de filtre Code couleur Applica�ons principales

EN143-P3 Blanch Filtres à particules

P3 Cloruro di 
sodio <0,05% di 
penetrazione

Classe filtro Principali applicazioni

Da utilizzare contro particelle 
pericolose, comprese particelle solide e 
liquide. Polveri, nebbie e fumi di ogni 
tipo, e microrganismi ad es. batteri e 
virus. La protezione offerta dai filtri P3 
copre anche quella offerta dai filtri P2 e 
P1 di classe inferiore.

Tipo filtro Codice colore Principali applicazioni

SYMBOLES DES ÉTIQUETTES DE FILTRE

Voir les informations
fournies par le fabricant.

YYYY-MM

Plage de température
des conditions de
stockage.

Humidité maximale des
conditions de stockage.

Filtres jumelés ou multiples. Les filtres doivent être 
remplacés par paires.

SIMBOLI ETICHETTA FILTRO

Vedere le informazioni
fornite dal produttore.

YYYY-MM

Intervallo di temperatura
delle condizioni di
conservazione.

Umidità massima delle 
condizioni di stoccaggio.

Filtri doppi o multipli. I filtri devono essere 
sostituiti in coppia.

F01.2.003 Filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3 
Olores Molestos

F01.1.001 S/M Respirador de seguridad
Stealth de media rostro

F01.1.003 M/L Respirador de seguridad
Stealth de media rostro

Descripción del ar�culoCódigo de producto

F01.2.002 Filtro Stealth HEPAC® P3

SÍMBOLOS DE LA ETIQUETA DEL FILTRO

Ver información 
proporcionada por 
el fabricante.

YYYY-MM

Rango de temperatura de 
las condiciones de
 almacenamiento.

Humedad máxima de las 
condiciones de 
almacenamiento.

Filtros gemelos o 
múltiples.

Los filtros deben 
reemplazarse en pares.

SÍMBOLOS DA ETIQUETA DO FILTRO

Ver informações 
fornecidas pelo
 fabricante.

YYYY-MM

Faixa de temperatura das 
condições de 
armazenamento.

Umidade máxima das 
condições de 
armazenamento.

Filtros duplos ou
múltiplos.

Os filtros devem ser 
substituídos em pares.

F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Stealth Atemschutz-Halbmasken
M/L Stealth Atemschutz-Halbmasken
Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter

F01.2.003 Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter Geruchsbelästigung

Ar�kelbeschreibungProduktcode

EN143-P3 Weiße Partikelfilter

P3 
Natriumchlorid 
<0,05 % 
Penetration

Filterklasse Hauptanwendungen

Zur Verwendung gegen gefährliche Partikel, 
einschließlich fester und flüssiger Partikel. 
Staub, Nebel und Dämpfe aller Art sowie 
Mikroorganismen, z. Bakterien und Viren. 
Der Schutz, den P3-Filter bieten, deckt auch 
den Schutz ab, den die Filter der unteren 
Klassen P2 und P1 bieten.

Filtertyp Farbcode Hauptanwendungen

EN143-P3 Blancas Filtros de partículas

P3 Cloruro de 
sodio <0,05% 
de penetración

Clase de filtro Aplicaciones principales

Para uso contra partículas peligrosas, 
incluidas partículas sólidas y líquidas. 
Polvo, niebla y humos de todo tipo y 
microorganismos, p. ej. bacterias y 
virus. La protección que ofrecen los 
filtros P3 cubre también la que ofrecen 
los filtros de clase inferior P2 y P1.

Tipo de filtro Código de color Aplicaciones principales

IU-0002 – Rev 8

F01.2.036

F01.1.043

F01.1.044

F01.2.035

www.hengst.com/ppe

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043

F01.1.044

F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043

F01.1.044

F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

www.hengst.com/ppe

www.hengst.com/ppe

www.hengst.com/ppe

www.hengst.com/ppe

www.hengst.com/ppe



NORWEGIAN
Bruksanvisning - Stealth Respirator
Stealth halvmaske-sikkerhetsmasken er designet og produsert for 
å brukes sammen med Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtre.
Stealth halvmaske sikkerhetsmaske er sertifisert i henhold til EN 
140:1998. Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtrene er sertifisert i henhold til 
EN143:2021, kun når de brukes sammen er de godkjent for 
yrkesapplikasjoner.
Dette produktet er i samsvar med relevant EU-harmoniseringslov-
givning: Personlig verneutstyrsforordning (EU) 2016/425, og 
forordning 2016/425 om personlig verneutstyr, som endret for å 
gjelde i GB.
Følgende produktkoder brukes til å identifisere disse varene.

RETNINGSLINJER FOR UTVALG OG BRUK KAN VARIERE MELLOM 
LAND. KONTROLLER ALLTID FØR BRUK FOR Å FORSIKRE AT 
VALGET DITT FOR DEN TILTENKTE SØKNADEN MØTER NASJONALE 
KRAV.
EU:n ja UKCA:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukset löytyvät 
osoitteesta https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pag-
es/stealth-mask-certification-and-references.
SØKNADSTABEL
Når den brukes sammen med Stealth HEPAC® P3-filteret, er 
Stealth Half Mask Safety Respirator egnet for følgende 
bruksområder:

DANISH
Brugsanvisninger - Stealth Iltmaske
Stealth halvmaske-sikkerhedsmasken er designet og fremstillet til 
at blive brugt sammen med Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtre.
Stealth halvmaske sikkerhedsrespirator er certificeret i 
overensstemmelse med EN 140:1998. Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtrene 
er certificeret i overensstemmelse med EN143:2021, kun når de 
bruges sammen, er de godkendt til erhvervsmæssige anvendelser.
Dette produkt overholder den relevante EU-harmoniseringslov-
givning: Forordning om personligt beskyttelsesudstyr (EU) 
2016/425 og forordning 2016/425 om personlige værnemidler, 
som ændret til at gælde i GB.
Følgende produktkoder bruges til at identificere disse varer.

RETNINGSLINJER FOR UDVALG OG BRUG KAN VARIERE MELLEM 
LANDE. KONTROLLER ALTID FØR BRUG FOR AT SIKRE, AT DIT 
VALG TIL DEN TILSIGTIGE ANVENDELSE OPFYLDER NATIONALE 
KRAV.
EU- og UKCA-overensstemmelseserklæringerne kan findes på 
https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pages/stealth-mask-certifica-
tion-and-references. 
ANSØGNINGSTABEL
Når den bruges sammen med Stealth HEPAC® P3-filteret, er 
Stealth Half Mask Safety Respirator velegnet til følgende 
applikationer:

KONTROL FØR BRUG
• Før brug skal du sikre dig, at alle varer er blevet opbevaret i 
overensstemmelse med de anbefalede opbevaringsinstruktioner 
nedenfor og stadig er inden for deres angivne udløbsdato, 
detaljerne er vist på kartonetiketten.
• Fjern al emballage og inspicér både filteret og masken for 
skader. Hvis du er i tvivl, udskift enhver formodet defekt vare.
• Sørg for, at den påtænkte anvendelse og atmosfæren er blevet 
vurderet af en kompetent person og opfylder anvendelsesbegræn-
sningerne for Stealth HEPAC® P3-filteret (se påføringstabellen og 
de yderligere advarsler og begrænsninger).
MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING
A: Åndedrætsværnet skal kontrolleres af brugeren før og efter 
hver brug for at sikre, at det er i god stand, og at ventiler og filtre 
sidder korrekt.
B: Fjern briller. Hvis ansigtshår stikker ud over maskens kant, 
opnås en effektiv forsegling ikke, og en elektrisk åndedrætsværn 
vil være påkrævet.
C: Tag fat i åndedrætsværnet med den ene hånd og det øverste 
pandebånd med den anden hånd, sæt åndedrætsværnet mod dit 
ansigt og placer pandebåndet over hovedet. (fig 1) 
D: Fastgør de nederste nakkebånds spændekroge til hinanden som 
vist og drej, så de sidder fladt. (fig 2)
E: Træk hovedstroppen ned og frem gennem grillen for at stramme 
hovedstroppen, indtil næseryggen er stram til næsen, før slækken 
fra det øverste pandebånd igennem til nakkebåndet. (fig 3)
F: Træk nakkebåndet stramt og jævnt på hver side ved spænderne 
(samtidigt) for at sikre en behagelig og forseglet pasform for at 
forhindre luftlækage mellem åndedrætsværnet og ansigtet. (fig 4)
G: Sæt en kop om udåndingsventilen med håndfladen for at 
forsegle og ånde ud med normalt tryk for at udføre tjek af 
ansigtstilpasning med positivt tryk. Føl efter luftlækage omkring 
næsen og ansigtet for at kontrollere, om der er en lufttæt 
forsegling. Ansigtsmaskekroppen vil bule lidt, hvis en korrekt 
pasform er opnået. Udfør dette hver gang respiratoren bruges, og 
gentag trin C-F, hvis der konstateres en lækage. (fig 5)

POLSKIE
Instrukcja użytkowania - Respirator 
Stealth
Półmaska ochronna Stealth została zaprojektowana i 
wyprodukowana do stosowania w połączeniu z filtrami Stealth 
HEPAC® P3.
Półmaska ochronna Stealth posiada certyfikat zgodny z normą EN 
140:1998. Filtry Stealth HEPAC® P3 są certyfikowane zgodnie z 
normą EN143:2021 i tylko używane razem są dopuszczone do 
zastosowań zawodowych.
Ten produkt jest zgodny z odpowiednimi unijnymi przepisami 
harmonizacyjnymi: rozporządzeniem w sprawie środków ochrony 
osobistej (UE) 2016/425 i rozporządzeniem 2016/425 w sprawie 
wyposażenia ochrony osobistej, ze zmianami obowiązującymi w 
Wielkiej Brytanii.
Do identyfikacji tych elementów służą następujące kody 
produktów.

WYTYCZNE DOTYCZĄCE WYBORU I STOSOWANIA MOGĄ RÓŻNIĆ 
SIĘ W ZALEŻNOŚCI OD KRAJÓW. ZAWSZE SPRAWDZAJ PRZED 
UŻYCIEM, ABY UPEWNIĆ SIĘ, ŻE WYBÓR DO PRZEWIDYWANEGO 
ZASTOSOWANIA SPEŁNIA WYMAGANIA KRAJOWE.

C: Fassen Sie die Atemschutzmaske mit einer Hand und das obere 
Kopfband mit der anderen Hand, setzen Sie die Atemschutzmaske 
an Ihr Gesicht und legen Sie das Kopfband über den Scheitel Ihres 
Kopfes. (Abb. 1) 
D: Befestigen Sie die unteren Schnallenhaken des Nackenbands 
wie gezeigt aneinander und drehen Sie sie, sodass sie flach sitzen. 
(Abb. 2)
E: Ziehen Sie das Kopfband nach unten und vorne durch das Gitter, 
um das Kopfband festzuziehen, bis der Nasenrücken eng an der 
Nase anliegt. Führen Sie den Durchhang vom oberen Kopfband bis 
zum Nackenband durch. (Abb. 3)
F: Ziehen Sie das Nackenband auf beiden Seiten an den Schnallen 
(gleichzeitig) fest und gleichmäßig an, um einen bequemen und 
dichten Sitz zu gewährleisten und Luftaustritt zwischen 
Atemschutzmaske und Gesicht zu verhindern. (Abb. 4)
G: Halten Sie das Exspirationsventil mit der Handfläche fest, um es 
abzudichten, und atmen Sie mit normalem Druck aus, um eine 
Überprüfung des Gesichtssitzes mit positivem Druck 
durchzuführen. Fühlen Sie, ob rund um Nase und Gesicht Luft 
austritt, um den luftdichten Abschluss zu prüfen. Bei korrekter 
Passform wird sich der Körper der Gesichtsmaske etwas 
ausbeulen. Führen Sie dies jedes Mal durch, wenn das 
Atemschutzgerät verwendet wird, und wiederholen Sie die Schritte 
C–F, wenn ein Leck festgestellt wird. (Abb. 5)
VERWENDEN
Der Stealth HEPAC® P3-Filter und die Stealth-Halbmasken-Sicher-
heits-Atemschutzmaske sind für den Einsatz in mehreren Schichten 
geeignet. Es wird jedoch empfohlen, die Filter und die Halbmaske 
vor jedem Einsatz zu überprüfen.
Wechseln Sie die Filter so oft, wie es die Anwendung erfordert, 
oder sofort, wenn der Atemwiderstand während des Gebrauchs 
zunimmt.
REINIGUNG
ENTFERNEN SIE DIE FILTER IMMER VOR JEGLICHER 
REINIGUNGSAKTIVITÄT – WASCHEN SIE DIE FILTER NICHT
Regelmäßige Reinigung
Wischen Sie die Atemschutzmaske mit einem weichen, mit einer 
milden Lösung aus neutralem Reinigungsmittel und Wasser 
angefeuchteten Tuch ab, um Schmutzrückstände zu entfernen.
Tiefenreinigung
Entfernen Sie das Gitter, die Filter sowie die Kopf- und 
Nackenbänder vom Maskenkörper. HINWEIS: Ventilkörper sind 
fest mit dem Maskenkörper verbunden und bleiben in Position. 
Tauchen Sie den Maskenkörper und den Grill in eine milde Lösung 
aus neutralem Reinigungsmittel und Wasser (Hinweis: Für kurze 
Zeit kann Desinfektionsmittel verwendet werden). Spülen Sie alle 
Teile mit klarem Wasser ab und lassen Sie sie in einer nicht 
kontaminierten Atmosphäre an der Luft trocknen. Montieren Sie 
das Band wieder durch das Gitter, befestigen Sie das Gitter am 
Maskenkörper und ersetzen Sie die Filter durch neue.
WARTUNG
Sowohl die regelmäßige als auch die gründliche Reinigung sollten 
im Rahmen der Pflegeroutine für die Gesichtsmaske protokolliert 
werden.
LAGERUNG
Das Stealth-Atemschutzhalbmasken-Atemschutzgerät sollte b Die 
Lagerung erfolgt in einer trockenen und nicht kontaminierten 
Umgebung bei Temperaturen von -10 bis 40 Grad C.
Die Stealth-Halbmasken-Atemschutzmaske sollte nicht über 
längere Zeiträume in direktem Sonnenlicht oder über die 
angegebene Haltbarkeitsdauer hinaus gelagert werden.
Bei Lagerung unter anderen als den vom Hersteller angegebenen 
Bedingungen kann die Haltbarkeit der Filter beeinträchtigt werden.
ZUSÄTZLICHE WARNHINWEISE UND 
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Verwenden Sie die Filter und die Maske der Stealth-Atemschutz-
maske NICHT, wenn:
• Die Luftqualität, die Atmosphäre oder die Art der Gefahr  
 unbekannt sind.
• Die Atmosphäre weist einen Sauerstoffmangel auf (<19,5 %).
• Die Atmosphäre ist mit Sauerstoff angereichert.
• Die Gas- oder Dampfkonzentrationen unbekannt sind oder den  
 Wert für die Filterklasse überschreiten.
• Die Atmosphäre ist explosiv.
• Der vorgesehene Benutzer hat Gesichtsbehaarung, die über den  
 Rand hinaus.
STETS
• Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung den Sitz und die wirksame 
Abdichtung des Gesichtsteils. Hinweis: Es ist unwahrscheinlich, 
dass die Anforderung an Leckagen erfüllt wird, wenn 
Gesichtshaare unter die Gesichtsdichtung gelangen. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass die vorgesehene Anwendung und Atmosphäre von 
einer kompetenten Person beurteilt wurde und den 
Anwendungsbeschränkungen entspricht.
• Verwenden Sie die Stealth-Halbmasken-Atemschutzmaske nur 
mit den Stealth HEPAC® P3-Filtern.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass sowohl die Maske als auch die Filter 
geeignet sind und gewartet und gewartet werden.
• Bei der Auswahl der Filter sollte besonders auf hochgiftige 
Substanzen und Umgebungen mit hoher Konzentration geachtet 
werden.
• Lesen Sie auch die Anleitung für Stealth HEPAC® P3-Filter. 
Überprüfen Sie das Ablaufdatum.
ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTS
Filter können im Restmüll entsorgt werden. Wenn sie mit einer 
Infektionsquelle in Kontakt gekommen sind, sollten sie vor der 
Entsorgung doppelt verpackt werden.

Deklaracje zgodności UE i UKCA można znaleźć na stronie 
https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pages/stealth-mask-certifica-
tion-and-references.
TABELA ZASTOSOWAŃ
W połączeniu z filtrem Stealth HEPAC® P3, półmaska ochronna 
Stealth nadaje się do następujących zastosowań:

   
KONTROLA PRZED UŻYCIEM
• Przed użyciem upewnij się, że wszystkie produkty były 
przechowywane zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami dotyczącymi 
zalecanego przechowywania i czy nadal nie upłynęła ich data 
ważności (szczegóły podano na etykiecie kartonu).
• Usuń całe opakowanie i sprawdź filtr i maskę pod kątem 
uszkodzeń. W razie wątpliwości wymień każdy podejrzewany 
wadliwy element.
• Upewnij się, że zamierzone zastosowanie i atmosfera zostały 
ocenione przez kompetentną osobę i spełniają ograniczenia 
zastosowania filtra Stealth HEPAC® P3 (patrz tabela zastosowań 
oraz dodatkowe ostrzeżenia i ograniczenia).
INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU
A: Użytkownik musi sprawdzać maskę przed i po każdym użyciu, 
aby upewnić się, że jest w dobrym stanie oraz że zawory i filtry 
są prawidłowo osadzone.
B: Zdejmij okulary. Jeżeli zarost na twarzy wystaje poza granicę 
maski, nie zostanie osiągnięte skuteczne uszczelnienie i konieczne 
będzie użycie respiratora z napędem.
C: Chwyć respirator jedną ręką, a górną opaskę drugą ręką, 
przyłóż respirator do twarzy i załóż opaskę na czubek głowy. (rys. 
1) 
D: Połącz ze sobą dolne haczyki klamry pałąka na szyję, jak 
pokazano, i przekręć, aby przylegały płasko. (rys. 2)
E: Pociągnij pasek nagłowny w dół i do przodu przez kratkę, aby 
naciągnąć pasek nagłowny, aż nasadka nosowa będzie ściśle 
przylegać do nosa, a następnie przeprowadź luz od górnego paska 
do paska na szyję. (rys. 3)
F: Pociągnij mocno i równomiernie pasek na szyję z każdej strony 
za klamry (jednocześnie), aby zapewnić wygodne i szczelne 
dopasowanie, aby zapobiec wyciekom powietrza pomiędzy 
półmaską a twarzą. (rys. 4)
G: Obejmij zastawkę wydechową dłonią, aby ją uszczelnić, i 
wykonaj wydech pod normalnym ciśnieniem, aby sprawdzić 
dopasowanie do twarzy pod ciśnieniem dodatnim. Poczuj wyciek 
powietrza wokół nosa i twarzy, aby sprawdzić szczelność. Korpus 
maski twarzowej nieco się wybrzuszy, jeśli zostanie osiągnięte 
prawidłowe dopasowanie. Czynność tę należy wykonywać za 
każdym razem, gdy używany jest respirator, a w przypadku 
wykrycia nieszczelności powtórzyć kroki C–F. (rys. 5)
UŻYWAĆ
Filtr Stealth HEPAC® P3 i półmaska ochronna Stealth nadają się do 
użytku wielozmianowego, jednakże zaleca się sprawdzanie filtrów 
i półmaski przed każdym użyciem.
Wymieniaj filtry tak często, jak wymaga tego zastosowanie, lub 
natychmiast, jeśli w trakcie użytkowania wzrasta opór 
oddychania.
CZYSZCZENIE
ZAWSZE WYJMIJ FILTRY PRZED JAKIKOLWIEK CZYNNOŚCIĄ 
CZYSZCZENIA – NIE MYJ FILTRÓW
Okresowe czyszczenie
Używając miękkiej szmatki zwilżonej łagodnym roztworem 
neutralnego detergentu i wody, wytrzyj zespół maski, aby usunąć 
pozostałości brudu.
Głębokie czyszczenie
Zdejmij kratkę, filtry, paski na głowę i szyję z korpusu maski. 
UWAGA – Korpusy zaworów są integralną częścią korpusu maski i 
pozostają na swoim miejscu. Zanurz korpus maski i grill w 
łagodnym roztworze neutralnego detergentu i wody (Uwaga – 
środek dezynfekujący może być używany przez krótki czas). 
Opłucz wszystkie części w czystej wodzie i pozostaw do 
wyschnięcia w niezanieczyszczonej atmosferze. Zamontuj 
ponownie pasek przez kratkę, kratkę do korpusu maski i wymień 
filtry na nowe.
KONSERWACJA
Zarówno okresowe, jak i dokładne czyszczenie należy odnotować 
w ramach rutynowej konserwacji maski twarzowej.
SKŁADOWANIE
Półmaska ochronna Stealth powinna b e przechowywać w suchym 
i niezanieczyszczonym środowisku w temperaturze od -10 do 40 
stopni C.
Półmaski ochronnej Stealth nie należy przechowywać przez 
dłuższy czas w miejscu narażonym na bezpośrednie działanie 
promieni słonecznych ani po upływie określonego okresu 
przydatności do spożycia.
Przechowywanie w warunkach innych niż określone przez 
producenta może mieć wpływ na trwałość filtrów.
DODATKOWE OSTRZEŻENIA I OGRANICZE-
NIA
NIE używaj filtrów i maski maski Stealth, jeśli:
• nieznana jest jakość powietrza, atmosfera lub rodzaj   
 zagrożenia.
• w atmosferze występuje niedobór tlenu (<19,5%).
• atmosfera jest wzbogacona w tlen.
• stężenie gazu lub pary jest nieznane lub przekracza wartość dla  
 klasy filtra.
• atmosfera jest wybuchowa.
• zamierzony użytkownik ma zarost wystający poza granicę.
ZAWSZE
• Przed użyciem sprawdzić dopasowanie i skuteczność maski.  
 Uwaga: Jest mało prawdopodobne, że wymóg dotyczący  
 szczelności zostanie spełniony, jeśli zarost przejdzie pod  
 uszczelką twarzy. Upewnić się, że zamierzone zastosowanie i  
 atmosfera zostały ocenione przez kompetentną osobę i  
 spełniają ograniczenia zastosowania.
• Używaj półmaski Stealth wyłącznie z filtrami Stealth HEPAC® P3.
• Upewnij się, że zarówno maska, jak i filtry są odpowiednie oraz  
 że są serwisowane i konserwowane.
• Przy wyborze filtrów należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na  
 substancje silnie toksyczne i środowiska o wysokim stężeniu.
• Przeczytaj także instrukcję dotyczącą filtrów Stealth HEPAC® P3  
 Sprawdź datę ważności.
USUWANIE PRODUKTU
Filtry można wyrzucać razem z odpadami ogólnymi. Jeżeli miały 
kontakt ze źródłem zakażenia, przed wyrzuceniem należy je 
zapakować w podwójne worki. 

TÜRKÇE
Kullanım Talimatı - Stealth Solunum 
Maskesi
Stealth yarım maske güvenlik maskesi, Stealth HEPAC® P3 
filtreleriyle birlikte kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmış ve üretilmiştir.
Stealth yarım maske güvenlik maskesi EN 140:1998'e göre 
sertifikalıdır. Stealth HEPAC® P3 filtreleri EN143:2021 uyarınca 
sertifikalıdır ve yalnızca birlikte kullanıldıklarında mesleki 
uygulamalar için onaylanırlar.
Bu ürün, ilgili Birlik uyum mevzuatına uygundur: Kişisel Koruyucu 
Donanım Yönetmeliği (AB) 2016/425 ve kişisel koruyucu donanıma 
ilişkin Yönetmelik 2016/425, Büyük Britanya'da geçerli olmak üzere 
değiştirilmiştir.
Bu öğeleri tanımlamak için aşağıdaki ürün kodları kullanılır.

SEÇİM VE KULLANIM KILAVUZU ÜLKELERE GÖRE DEĞİŞİKLİK 
GÖSTEREBİLİR. AMAÇLANAN UYGULAMA SEÇİMİNİZİN ULUSAL 
GEREKSİNİMLERE KARŞI OLDUĞUNDAN EMİN OLMAK İÇİN 
KULLANMADAN ÖNCE DAİMA KONTROL EDİN.
AB ve UKCA uygunluk beyanlarına https://www.stealthmask.-
co.uk/pages/stealth-mask-certification-and-references. 
UYGULAMA TABLOSU
Stealth HEPAC® P3 filtresiyle birlikte kullanıldığında Stealth Yarım 
Maske Güvenlik Solunum Cihazı aşağıdaki uygulamalar için 
uygundur:
 

  

KULLANIM ÖNCESİ KONTROLLER
• Kullanmadan önce tüm öğelerin aşağıda önerilen saklama 
talimatlarına uygun olarak saklandığından ve belirtilen son 
kullanma tarihlerinin hâlâ içinde olduğundan emin olun; bu ayrıntı 
karton etiketinde belirtilmiştir.
• Tüm ambalajı çıkarın ve hem filtrede hem de maskede hasar olup 
olmadığını inceleyin. Şüpheniz varsa, şüpheli kusurlu öğeyi 
değiştirin.
• Amaçlanan uygulamanın ve atmosferin yetkili bir kişi tarafından 
değerlendirildiğinden ve Stealth HEPAC® P3 filtresinin uygulama 
sınırlamalarını karşıladığından emin olun (Uygulama tablosuna ve 
ek uyarılar ve sınırlamalara bakın).
MONTAJ TALİMATLARI
A: Solunum cihazının iyi çalışır durumda olduğundan ve valfler ile 
filtrelerin doğru şekilde yerleştirildiğinden emin olmak için her 
kullanımdan önce ve sonra kullanıcı tarafından kontrol edilmesi 
gerekir.
B: Gözlükleri çıkarın. Yüzdeki kıllar maskenin sınırlarının dışına 
taşarsa etkili bir sızdırmazlık sağlanamayacak ve elektrikli bir 
solunum cihazı gerekli olacaktır.
C: Bir elinizle solunum cihazını, diğer elinizle üst kafa bandını 
tutun, solunum cihazını yüzünüze yaklaştırın ve kafa bandını 
başınızın tepesine yerleştirin. (şekil 1)
D: Alt boyun bandı tokası kancalarını gösterildiği gibi birbirine 
takın ve düz oturacak şekilde çevirin. (incir. 2)
E: Kafa kayışını burun köprüsü buruna sıkı bir şekilde oturana 
kadar sıkmak için kafa kayışını ızgaradan aşağı ve ileri doğru 
çekin, gevşekliği üst kafa bandından boyun bandına kadar 
besleyin. (Şek. 3)
F: Solunum cihazı ile yüz arasında hava sızıntısını önlemek 
amacıyla rahat ve sızdırmaz bir uyum sağlamak için boyun bandını 
tokalardan (aynı anda) her iki taraftan sıkıca ve eşit şekilde çekin. 
(şekil 4)
G: Pozitif basınçlı yüze oturma kontrolünü gerçekleştirmek için 
ekspirasyon valfini avucunuzun içine alarak kapatın ve normal 
basınçla nefes verin. Hava geçirmez bir conta olup olmadığını 
kontrol etmek için burun ve yüz çevresinde hava sızıntısı olup 
olmadığını hissedin. Doğru uyum sağlandığında yüz maskesi 
gövdesi biraz şişecektir. Solunum cihazının her kullanıldığında bunu 
yapın ve bir sızıntı bulunursa C-F adımlarını tekrarlayın. (şekil 5)
KULLANMAK
Stealth HEPAC® P3 filtre ve Stealth yarım maske güvenlik maskesi 
çoklu vardiya kullanımına uygundur ancak filtrelerin ve yarım 
maskenin her kullanımdan önce kontrol edilmesi önerilir.
Filtreleri uygulamanın gerektirdiği sıklıkta veya kullanım sırasında 
solunum direnci artarsa hemen değiştirin.
TEMİZLİK
HERHANGİ BİR TEMİZLİK FAALİYETİNDEN ÖNCE FİLTRELERİ DAİMA 
ÇIKARIN - FİLTRELERİ YIKAMAYIN
Periyodik Temizlik
Hafif bir nötr deterjan ve su çözeltisiyle nemlendirilmiş yumuşak 
bir bez kullanarak, kir kalıntılarını gidermek için solunum tertibatını 
silin.
Derin temizlik
Izgarayı, filtreleri, baş ve boyun askılarını maske gövdesinden 
çıkarın. NOT- Valf gövdeleri maske gövdesine entegredir ve yerinde 
kalır. Maske gövdesini ve ızgarayı nötr deterjan ve sudan oluşan 
yumuşak bir çözeltiye batırın (Not - Dezenfektan kısa süreliğine 
kullanılabilir). Tüm parçaları temiz suyla durulayın ve kirlenmemiş 
bir atmosferde havayla kurumaya bırakın. Kayışı ızgaraya yeniden 
takın, ızgarayı maske gövdesine takın ve filtreleri yenileriyle  takın, 
ızgarayı maske gövdesine takın ve filtreleri yenileriyle değiştirin.
BAKIM
Hem periyodik hem de derinlemesine temizlik, yüz maskesi bakım 
rutininin bir parçası olarak kaydedilmelidir.
DEPOLAMAK
Stealth yarım maske güvenlik maskesi -10 ila 40 derece C 
arasındaki sıcaklıklarda kuru ve kirlenmemiş bir ortamda saklanır.
Stealth yarım maske güvenlik maskesi uzun süre doğrudan güneş 
ışığında veya belirtilen raf ömrünün ötesinde saklanmamalıdır.
Üreticinin belirttiği koşullar dışında saklanması durumunda 
filtrelerin raf ömrü etkilenebilir.
EK UYARILAR VE SINIRLAMALAR
Aşağıdaki durumlarda Stealth solunum filtrelerini ve maskesini 
KULLANMAYIN:
• hava kalitesi, atmosfer veya tehlikenin türü bilinmiyor.
• atmosferde oksijen eksikliği var (<%19,5).
• atmosfer oksijen bakımından zengindir.
• gaz veya buhar konsantrasyonları bilinmiyor veya filtre sınıfının  
 değerini aşıyor.
• atmosfer patlayıcıdır.
• Hedef kullanıcının sakalı sınırın dışına taşıyorsa.
HER ZAMAN
• Kullanmadan önce yüz parçasının uygunluğunu ve etkili yalıtımını 
kontrol edin - Not: Yüzdeki kıllar yüz contasının altından geçerse 
sızıntı gereksiniminin karşılanması olası değildir. Amaçlanan 
uygulamanın ve atmosferin yetkili bir kişi tarafından 
değerlendirildiğinden ve uygulama sınırlamalarını karşıladığından 
emin olun.
• Stealth yarım maske maskesini yalnızca Stealth HEPAC® P3 
Filtreleriyle birlikte kullanın.

• Stealth yarım maske maskesini yalnızca Stealth HEPAC® P3 
Filtreleriyle birlikte kullanın.
• Hem maskenin hem de filtrelerin uygun olduğundan ve 
bakımının yapıldığından emin olun.
• Filtrelerin seçiminde yüksek derecede toksik maddelere ve 
yüksek konsantrasyonlu ortamlara özellikle dikkat edilmelidir.
• Stealth HEPAC® P3 filtrelerine ilişkin talimatları da okuyun. Son 
kullanma tarihini kontrol edin.
ÜRÜNÜN İMHA EDİLMESİ
Filtreler genel atıklarla birlikte atılabilir. Bir enfeksiyon kaynağıyla 
temas etmişlerse, atılmadan önce çift torbaya konulmalıdır. 

DUTCH
Gebruiksinstructies - Stealth Ademhail-
ingstoestel
Het Stealth halfgelaatsmasker is ontworpen en vervaardigd voor 
gebruik in combinatie met Stealth HEPAC® P3-filters.
Het Stealth halfgelaatsmasker is gecertificeerd volgens EN 
140:1998. De Stealth HEPAC® P3-filters zijn gecertificeerd volgens 
EN143:2021, alleen wanneer ze samen worden gebruikt, zijn ze 
goedgekeurd voor beroepsmatige toepassingen.
Dit product voldoet aan de relevante harmonisatiewetgeving van 
de Unie: Verordening persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (EU) 
2016/425 en Verordening 2016/425 betreffende persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen, zoals gewijzigd om van toepassing te zijn 
in Groot-Brittannië.
De volgende productcodes worden gebruikt om deze artikelen te 
identificeren.

RICHTLIJNEN VOOR DE SELECTIE EN HET GEBRUIK KUNNEN 
VARIËREN TUSSEN LANDEN. CONTROLEER VOOR GEBRUIK ALTIJD 
OF UW SELECTIE VOOR DE BEOOGDE TOEPASSING VOLDOET AAN 
DE NATIONALE EISEN.
De EU- en UKCA-conformiteitsverklaringen zijn te vinden op 
https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pages/stealth-mask-certifica-
tion-and-references. 
TOEPASSINGSTABEL
Bij gebruik in combinatie met het Stealth HEPAC® P3-filter is het 
Stealth halfgelaatsmasker geschikt voor de volgende 
toepassingen:
   

CONTROLES VOOR GEBRUIK
• Zorg er vóór gebruik voor dat alle artikelen zijn opgeslagen in 
overeenstemming met de aanbevolen bewaarinstructies hieronder 
en dat de houdbaarheidsdatum nog niet is verstreken; de details 
staan vermeld op het etiket van de doos.
• Verwijder alle verpakking en inspecteer zowel het filter als het 
masker op beschadigingen. Vervang bij twijfel een vermoedelijk 
defect onderdeel.
• Zorg ervoor dat de beoogde toepassing en atmosfeer zijn 
beoordeeld door een bevoegd persoon en voldoen aan de 
toepassingsbeperkingen voor het Stealth HEPAC® P3-filter (zie 
toepassingstabel en de aanvullende waarschuwingen en 
beperkingen).
MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES
A: Het masker moet voor en na elk gebruik door de drager worden 
gecontroleerd om er zeker van te zijn dat het in goede staat 
verkeert en dat de kleppen en filters correct zijn geplaatst.
B: Verwijder de bril. Als gezichtshaar buiten de rand van het 
masker uitsteekt, wordt geen effectieve afdichting bereikt en is 
een elektrisch ademhalingsapparaat vereist.
C: Pak het masker met één hand vast en de bovenste hoofdband 
met de andere hand, plaats het masker tegen uw gezicht en plaats 
de hoofdband over de kruin van uw hoofd. (fig 1) 
D: Bevestig de onderste nekbandgesphaken aan elkaar zoals 
afgebeeld en draai ze zodat ze plat liggen. (Fig. 2)
E: Trek de hoofdband naar beneden en naar voren door het rooster 
om de hoofdband strakker te maken totdat de neusbrug strak 
tegen de neus zit. Voer de speling van de bovenste hoofdband door 
naar de nekband. (fig. 3)
F: Trek de nekband strak en gelijkmatig aan elke kant bij de gespen 
(tegelijkertijd) om een comfortabele en afgedichte pasvorm te 
garanderen en luchtlekkage tussen het masker en het gezicht te 
voorkomen. (afb. 4)
G: Sluit het uitademventiel met de palm van uw hand af en adem 
uit met normale druk om een positieve druk-face-fit-controle uit te 
voeren. Voel of er lucht lekt rond de neus en het gezicht om te 
controleren of het luchtdicht is. Het gelaatsmaskerlichaam zal een 
beetje uitpuilen als een juiste pasvorm is bereikt. Voer dit elke 
keer uit wanneer het ademhalingsapparaat wordt gebruikt en 
herhaal stap C-F als er een lek wordt gevonden. (afb. 5)
GEBRUIK
Het Stealth HEPAC® P3-filter en het Stealth halfgelaatsmasker zijn 
geschikt voor gebruik in meerdere ploegendiensten, maar het 
wordt aanbevolen om de filters en het halfgelaatsmasker vóór elk 
gebruik te inspecteren.
Vervang de filters zo vaak als de toepassing vereist, of 
onmiddellijk als de ademweerstand tijdens het gebruik toeneemt.
SCHOONMAAK
VERWIJDER DE FILTERS ALTIJD VOOR ELKE REINIGINGSACTIVI-
TEIT - WAS DE FILTERS NIET
Periodieke reiniging
Gebruik een zachte doek die is bevochtigd met een milde oplossing 
van een neutraal reinigingsmiddel en water en veeg het masker af 
om vuilresten te verwijderen.
Grondig schoon
Verwijder het rooster, de filters, de hoofd- en nekbanden van het 
maskerlichaam. OPMERKING- Kleplichamen zijn een integraal 
onderdeel van het maskerlichaam en blijven op hun plaats. Dompel 
het maskerlichaam en de grill onder in een milde oplossing van 
neutraal reinigingsmiddel en water (Opmerking: Desinfectiemiddel 
kan gedurende korte perioden worden gebruikt). Spoel alle 
onderdelen af met schoon water en laat ze aan de lucht drogen in 
een niet-verontreinigde atmosfeer. Monteer de riem weer door het 
rooster, het rooster om het lichaam te maskeren en vervang de 
filters door nieuwe.

ONDERHOUD
Zowel de periodieke als de dieptereiniging moeten worden 
geregistreerd als onderdeel van de onderhoudsroutine van het 
gezichtsmasker.
OPSLAG
Het Stealth halfgelaatsmasker moet b e opgeslagen in een droge 
en onbesmette omgeving tussen temperaturen van -10 tot 40 
graden C.
Het Stealth halfgelaatsmasker mag niet gedurende langere 
perioden in direct zonlicht of na de gespecificeerde 
houdbaarheidsperiode worden bewaard.
Indien opgeslagen onder andere omstandigheden dan 
gespecificeerd door de fabrikant, kan de houdbaarheid van de 
filters worden beïnvloed.
AANVULLENDE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN 
BEPERKINGEN
Gebruik de Stealth-ademhalingsfilters en het masker NIET als:
• de luchtkwaliteit, de atmosfeer of het soort gevaar zijn  
 onbekend.
• de atmosfeer is zuurstofarm (<19,5%).
• de atmosfeer is met zuurstof verrijkt.
• de gas- of dampconcentraties zijn onbekend of overschrijden de  
 waarde voor de filterklasse.
• de atmosfeer explosief is.
• de beoogde gebruiker gezichtshaar heeft dat over de grens  
 uitsteekt.
ALTIJD
• Controleer vóór gebruik de pasvorm en effectieve afdichting van 
het gelaatsstuk. Opmerking: Het is onwaarschijnlijk dat aan de 
vereiste voor lekkage wordt voldaan als gezichtshaar onder de 
gelaatsafdichting doorgaat. Zorg ervoor dat de beoogde 
toepassing en atmosfeer door een bevoegd persoon is beoordeeld 
en voldoet aan de toepassingsbeperkingen.
• Gebruik het Stealth halfgelaatsmasker alleen met de Stealth 
HEPAC® P3-filters.
• Zorg ervoor dat zowel het masker als de filters geschikt zijn en 
onderhouden worden.
• Bij het selecteren van de filters moet speciale aandacht worden 
besteed aan zeer giftige stoffen en omgevingen met hoge 
concentraties.
• Lees ook de instructies voor Stealth HEPAC® P3-filters. 
Controleer de vervaldatum.
VERWIJDERING VAN PRODUCTEN
Filters mogen bij het gewone afval worden weggegooid. Als ze in 
contact zijn geweest met een infectiebron, moeten ze in een 
dubbele zak worden verpakt voordat ze worden weggegooid.

BRUG
Stealth HEPAC® P3-filteret og Stealth-halvmaske-sikkerheds-
masken er velegnede til brug på flere skift, men det anbefales, at 
filtrene og halvmasken inspiceres før hver brug.
Skift filtrene så ofte, som påføringen kræver, eller straks, hvis 
vejrtrækningsmodstanden øges under brug.
RENGØRING
FJERN ALTID FILTRE FØR EN RENGØRINGSAKTIVITET - FILTRE MÅ 
IKKE VASKES
Periodisk rengøring
Brug en blød klud fugtet med en mild opløsning af neutralt 
rengøringsmiddel og vand, og tør åndedrætsværnet af for at 
fjerne snavsrester.
Deep Clean
Fjern grillen, filtrene, hoved- og nakkeremmene fra maskens krop. 
BEMÆRK- Ventilhuse er integreret i masken og forbliver på plads. 
Nedsænk masken og grillen i en mild opløsning af neutralt 
rengøringsmiddel og vand (Bemærk - Desinfektionsmiddel kan 
bruges i korte perioder). Skyl alle dele i rent vand og lad dem 
lufttørre i en ikke-forurenet atmosfære. Saml remmen gennem 
grillen igen, grill for at maskere kroppen og udskift filtre med nye.
VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Både den periodiske og dybe rengøring skal logges som en del af 
ansigtsmaskens vedligeholdelsesrutine.
OPBEVARING
Stealth halvmaske sikkerhedsrespirator bør b e opbevares i et tørt 
og uforurenet miljø mellem temperaturer på -10 til 40 grader C.
Stealth halvmaske-sikkerhedsmasken bør ikke opbevares i 
længere perioder i direkte sollys eller ud over den specificerede 
holdbarhed.
Hvis de opbevares under andre forhold end specificeret af 
producenten, kan holdbarheden af filtrene blive påvirket.
YDERLIGERE ADVARSLER OG BEGRÆN-
SNINGER
Brug IKKE Stealth-respiratorfiltrene og masken, hvis:
• luftkvaliteten, atmosfæren eller typen af fare er ukendt.
• atmosfæren er iltmangel (<19,5%).
• atmosfæren er iltberiget.
• gas- eller dampkoncentrationerne er ukendte eller overstiger 
værdien for filterklassen.
• atmosfæren er eksplosiv.
• den tilsigtede bruger har ansigtshår, der stikker ud over  
 grænsen.
ALTID
• Kontroller pasformen og den effektive forsegling af 
ansigtsstykket før brug - Bemærk: Det er usandsynligt, at kravet 
om lækage vil blive opnået, hvis ansigtshår passerer under 
ansigtsforseglingen. Sørg for, at den påtænkte anvendelse og 
atmosfære er blevet vurderet af en kompetent person og opfylder 
anvendelsesbegrænsningerne.
• Brug kun Stealth halvmaske åndedrætsværn med Stealth 
HEPAC® P3-filtre.
• Sørg for, at både maske og filtre er egnede og serviceres og 
vedligeholdes.
• Der bør lægges særlig vægt på meget giftige stoffer og miljøer 
med høj koncentration ved valg af filtre.
• Læs også instruktionerne for Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtre. Tjek 
udløbsdatoen.
BORTSKAFFELSE AF PRODUKT
Filtre kan bortskaffes som almindeligt affald. Hvis de har været i 
kontakt med en infektionskilde, skal de pakkes i dobbeltposer 
inden bortskaffelse.

SWEDISH
Bruksanvisning - Stealth Respirator
Stealth halvmask säkerhetsandningsskydd är designat och 
tillverkat för att användas tillsammans med Stealth HEPAC® 

P3-filter.
Stealth halvmask säkerhetsandningsskydd är certifierat i enlighet 
med EN 140:1998. Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtren är certifierade i 
enlighet med EN143:2021, endast när de används tillsammans är 
de godkända för yrkesapplikationer.
Denna produkt överensstämmer med relevant unionsharmoniser-
ingslagstiftning: Personlig skyddsutrustningsförordning (EU) 
2016/425 och förordning 2016/425 om personlig 
skyddsutrustning, ändrad för att gälla i GB.
Följande produktkoder används för att identifiera dessa artiklar.

RIKTLINJER FÖR URVAL OCH ANVÄNDNING KAN VARIERA 
MELLAN LÄNDER. KONTROLLERA ALLTID FÖRE ANVÄNDNING FÖR 
ATT FÖRSÄKRA ATT DITT VAL FÖR DEN AVSEENDE 
APPLIKATIONEN UPPFYLLER NATIONELLA KRAV.
EU- och UKCA-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pages/stealth-mask-certifica-
tion-and-references. 
ANSÖKNINGSTABELL
När den används i kombination med Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtret är 
Stealth Half Mask Safety Respirator lämplig för följande 
applikationer:

KONTROLLER INNAN ANVÄNDNING
• Före användning, se till att alla föremål har förvarats i enlighet 
med de rekommenderade förvaringsanvisningarna nedan och 
fortfarande är inom det angivna utgångsdatumet, detaljerna visas 
på kartongens etikett.
• Ta bort all förpackning och inspektera både filtret och masken 
för skador. Om du är osäker, byt ut en misstänkt defekt vara.
• Se till att den avsedda applikationen och atmosfären har 
utvärderats av en kompetent person och uppfyller 
applikationsbegränsningarna för Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtret (se 
applikationstabellen och de ytterligare varningarna och 
begränsningarna).
MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR
A: Andningsskyddet måste kontrolleras av bäraren före och efter 
varje användning för att säkerställa att det är i gott skick och att 
ventiler och filter sitter korrekt.
B: Ta av glasögonen. Om ansiktshår sticker ut utanför maskens 
gräns kommer ingen effektiv tätning att uppnås och ett kraftfullt 
andningsskydd kommer att krävas.

FINNISH
Käyttöohjeet - Stealth hengityssuojain
Stealth-puolinaamari on suunniteltu ja valmistettu käytettäväksi 
yhdessä Stealth HEPAC® P3 -suodattimien kanssa.
Stealth-puolinaamari on sertifioitu standardin EN 140:1998 
mukaisesti. Stealth HEPAC® P3 -suodattimet on sertifioitu 
EN143:2021:n mukaisesti, vain yhdessä käytettynä ne on 
hyväksytty ammattikäyttöön.
Tämä tuote noudattaa asiaa koskevaa unionin harmonisointi-
lainsäädäntöä: henkilösuojaimia koskeva asetus (EU) 2016/425 ja 
henkilösuojaimia koskeva asetus 2016/425, sellaisina kuin ne on 
muutettu sovellettaviksi Isossa-Britanniassa.
Seuraavia tuotekoodeja käytetään näiden tuotteiden 
tunnistamiseen.

C: Ta tag i andningsskyddet med ena handen och det övre 
pannbandet med den andra handen, lägg andningsskyddet mot 
ansiktet och placera pannbandet över huvudet. (fig 1) 
D: Fäst de nedre nackbandsspännens krokar till varandra enligt 
bilden och vrid så att de sitter plant. (bild 2)
E: Dra huvudremmen nedåt och framåt genom grillen för att dra åt 
huvudremmen tills näsryggen sitter tätt mot näsan, mata slacket 
från det övre pannbandet till nackbandet. (bild 3)
F: Dra åt nackbandet hårt och jämnt på varje sida vid spännena 
(samtidigt) för att säkerställa en bekväm och tät passform för att 
förhindra luftläckage mellan andningsskyddet och ansiktet. (fig 4)
G: Kupa utandningsventilen med handflatan för att täta och andas 
ut med normalt tryck för att utföra en ansiktspassningskontroll 
med positivt tryck. Känn efter luftläckage runt näsan och ansiktet 
för att se efter en lufttät tätning. Ansiktsmaskens kropp kommer 
att bukta lite om en korrekt passform har uppnåtts. Utför detta 
varje gång respiratorn används och upprepa steg C-F om en läcka 
upptäcks. (fig 5)
ANVÄNDA SIG AV
Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtret och Stealth-halvmaskskyddet är lämpligt 
för användning i flera skift, men det rekommenderas att filtren och 
halvmasken inspekteras före varje användning.
Byt filtren så ofta som applikationen kräver eller omedelbart om 
andningsmotståndet ökar under användning.
RENGÖRING
TA ALLTID BORT FILTER INNAN NÅGON RENGÖRINGSAKTIVITET - 
Tvätta INTE FILTER
Periodisk rengöring
Använd en mjuk trasa fuktad med en mild lösning av neutralt 
rengöringsmedel och vatten, torka av andningsskyddet för att ta 
bort smutsrester.
Djup ren
Ta bort grillen, filtren, huvud- och nackremmarna från 
maskkroppen. OBS- Ventilkroppar är integrerade med 
maskkroppen och förblir på plats. Sänk ned maskkroppen och 
grillen i en mild lösning av neutralt rengöringsmedel och vatten 
(Obs - Desinfektionsmedel kan användas under korta perioder). 
Skölj alla delar i rent vatten och låt lufttorka i en icke-förorenad 
atmosfär. Sätt tillbaka bandet genom grillen, grilla för att maskera 
kroppen och byt ut filter mot nya.
UNDERHÅLL
Både den periodiska och djupa rengöringen bör loggas som en del 
av ansiktsmaskens underhållsrutin.
LAGRING
Stealth halvmask säkerhetsandningsskydd bör b e förvaras i en 
torr och oförorenad miljö mellan temperaturer på -10 till 40C.
Stealth-halvmaskskyddet bör inte förvaras under längre perioder i 
direkt solljus eller längre än den specificerade hållbarheten.
Om de förvaras under andra förhållanden än vad som anges av 
tillverkaren kan filtrens hållbarhet påverkas.
YTTERLIGARE VARNINGAR OCH BEGRÄN-
SNINGAR
ANVÄND INTE Stealth andningsskyddsfilter och mask om:
• luftkvaliteten, atmosfären eller typen av fara är okänd.
• atmosfären är syrebrist (<19,5%).
• atmosfären är syreberikad.
• gas- eller ångkoncentrationerna är okända eller överstiger  
 värdet för filterklassen.
• atmosfären är explosiv.
• den avsedda användaren har ansiktshår som sticker ut utanför 
gränsen.
ALLTID
• Kontrollera ansiktsmaskens passform och effektiva tätning före 
användning- Obs: Det är osannolikt att kravet på läckage kommer 
att uppnås om ansiktshår passerar under ansiktsförseglingen. Se 
till att den avsedda tillämpningen och atmosfären har bedömts av 
en kompetent person och uppfyller tillämpningsbegränsningarna.
• Använd endast Stealth halvmaskrespirator med Stealth HEPAC® 
P3-filtren.
• Se till att både mask och filter är lämpliga och servas och 
underhålls.
• Särskild uppmärksamhet bör ägnas mycket giftiga ämnen och 
högkoncentrationsmiljöer vid val av filter.
• Läs också instruktionerna för Stealth HEPAC® P3-filter. 
Kontrollera utgångsdatumet.
AVFALLSHANTERING AV PRODUKTEN
Filter kan slängas som allmänt avfall. Om de har varit i kontakt 
med en infektionskälla, bör de förpackas i dubbelpåsar innan de 
kasseras.

 KONTROLLER FØR BRUK
• Før bruk, sørg for at alle gjenstander har blitt lagret i samsvar 
med de anbefalte oppbevaringsinstruksjonene nedenfor og 
fortsatt er innenfor den angitte utløpsdatoen, detaljene vises på 
kartongetiketten.
• Fjern all emballasje og inspiser både filteret og masken for 
skader. Hvis du er i tvil, bytt ut en mistenkt defekt vare.
• Sørg for at den tiltenkte applikasjonen og atmosfæren er 
vurdert av en kompetent person og oppfyller applikasjonsbegren-
sningene for Stealth HEPAC® P3-filteret (se applikasjonstabell og 
tilleggsadvarsler og begrensninger).
MONTERINGSINSTRUKSJONER
A: Respiratoren må kontrolleres av brukeren før og etter hver bruk 
for å sikre at den er i god stand og at ventiler og filtre sitter riktig.
B: Fjern briller. Hvis ansiktshår stikker utover kanten av masken, 
oppnås ikke en effektiv forsegling, og det vil være nødvendig med 
en åndedrettsvern.
C: Ta tak i åndedrettsvernet med den ene hånden og det øvre 
hodebåndet med den andre hånden, legg åndedrettsvernet mot 
ansiktet ditt og plasser hodebåndet over kronen på hodet. (fig 1) 
D: Fest de nedre nakkebåndspennekrokene til hverandre som vist 
og vri slik at de sitter flatt. (fig 2)
E: Trekk hodestroppen ned og fremover gjennom grillen for å 
stramme hodestroppen til neseryggen er stram til nesen, før slakk 
fra det øvre pannebåndet til nakkebåndet. (fig 3)
F: Trekk nakkebåndet stramt og jevnt på hver side ved spennene 
(samtidig) for å sikre en komfortabel og forseglet passform for å 
forhindre luftlekkasje mellom åndedrettsvernet og ansiktet. (fig 4)
G: Sett sammen ekspirasjonsventilen med håndflaten for å 
forsegle og puste ut med normalt trykk for å utføre sjekk av 
ansiktstilpasningen med positivt trykk. Kjenn etter luftlekkasje 
rundt nesen og ansiktet for å se etter en lufttett forsegling. 
Ansiktsmaskekroppen vil bule litt hvis en riktig passform er 
oppnådd. Utfør dette hver gang respiratoren brukes og gjenta 
trinn C-F hvis det oppdages en lekkasje. (fig 5)
BRUK
Stealth HEPAC® P3-filteret og Stealth-halvmaske-sikker-
hetsmasken er egnet for bruk i flere skift, men det anbefales at 
filtrene og halvmasken inspiseres før hver bruk.
Skift filtrene så ofte som applikasjonen krever eller umiddelbart 
hvis pustemotstanden øker under bruk.
RENGJØRING
FJERN ALLTID FILTRE FØR NOEN RENGJØRINGSAKTIVITETER - 
IKKE VASK FILTRE
Periodisk rengjøring
Bruk en myk klut fuktet med en mild løsning av nøytralt 
vaskemiddel og vann, tørk av åndedrettsvernet for å fjerne 
smussrester.
Grunding rengjøring
Fjern grillen, filtrene, hode- og nakkestroppene fra maskekroppen. 
MERK- Ventilhusene er integrert i maskekroppen og forblir på 
plass. Senk maskekroppen og grillen i en mild løsning av nøytralt 
vaskemiddel og vann (Merk - Desinfeksjonsmiddel kan brukes i 
korte perioder). Skyll alle delene i rent vann og la lufttørke i en 
ikke-forurenset atmosfære. Sett sammen stroppen gjennom 
grillen, grill for å maskere kroppen og bytt ut filtre med nye.
VEDLIKEHOLD
Både den periodiske og dype rengjøringen bør logges som en del 
av vedlikeholdsrutinen for ansiktsmasken.
OPPBEVARING
Stealth halvmaske sikkerhetsmasken bør b e lagret i et tørt og 
uforurenset miljø mellom temperaturer på -10 til 40 grader C.
Stealth-halvmaske-sikkerhetsmasken skal ikke oppbevares i lengre 
perioder i direkte sollys eller utover den spesifiserte 
holdbarheten.
Hvis lagret under andre forhold enn spesifisert av produsenten, 
kan holdbarheten til filtrene bli påvirket.
YTTERLIGERE ADVARSLER OG BEGREN-
SNINGER
IKKE bruk Stealth-respiratorfiltrene og masken hvis:
• luftkvaliteten, atmosfæren eller typen fare er ukjent.
• atmosfæren er oksygenmangel (<19,5%).
• atmosfæren er oksygenanriket.
• gass- eller dampkonsentrasjonene er ukjente eller overskrider  
 verdien for filterklassen.
• atmosfæren er eksplosiv.
• den tiltenkte brukeren har ansiktshår som stikker ut over  
 grensen.
ALLTID
• Sjekk passformen og effektiv forsegling av ansiktsmasken før 
bruk- Merk: Det er usannsynlig at kravet til lekkasje vil bli oppnådd 
hvis ansiktshår passerer under ansiktsforseglingen. Sørg for at 
den tiltenkte applikasjonen og atmosfæren er vurdert av en 
kompetent person og oppfyller applikasjonsbegrensningene.
• Bruk kun Stealth halvmaske-åndedrettsvern med Stealth 
HEPAC® P3-filtrene.
• Sørg for at både maske og filtre er egnet og vedlikeholdes og 
vedlikeholdes.
vedlikeholdes.
• Spesiell oppmerksomhet bør gis til svært giftige stoffer og 
høykonsentrasjonsmiljøer ved valg av filtre.
• Les også instruksjonene for Stealth HEPAC® P3-filtre. Sjekk 
utløpsdatoen.
AVHENDING AV PRODUKTET
Filtre kan kastes som vanlig avfall. Hvis de har vært i kontakt med 
en smittekilde, bør de pakkes i dobbel sekk før de kastes.

VALINTA- JA KÄYTTÖOHJEET SAATTAVAT VAIHDOLLE MAITTAIN. 
TARKISTA AINA ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ VARMISTAAKSI, ETTÄ VALINTASI 
TARKOITETTUA SOVELLUKSESTA TÄYTTÄÄ KANSALLISET 
VAATIMUKSET.
EU:n ja UKCA:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukset löytyvät 
osoitteesta https://www.stealthmask.co.uk/pag-
es/stealth-mask-certification-and-references. 
HAKEMUSTAULUKKO
Stealth HEPAC® P3 -suodattimen kanssa käytettynä Stealth Half 
Mask -suojaussuojain sopii seuraaviin sovelluksiin:
   

TARKASTUS ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ
• Varmista ennen käyttöä, että kaikki tuotteet on säilytetty alla 
olevien suositeltujen säilytysohjeiden mukaisesti ja että ne ovat 
edelleen ilmoitetun viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän sisällä. Tiedot 
näkyvät pakkauksen etiketissä.
• Poista kaikki pakkaukset ja tarkasta sekä suodatin että maski 
vaurioiden varalta. Jos olet epävarma, vaihda kaikki epäillyt 
vialliset osat.
• Varmista, että pätevä henkilö on arvioinut aiotun käyttökohteen 
ja ilmapiirin ja että ne täyttävät Stealth HEPAC® P3 -suodattimen 
käyttörajoitukset (katso sovellustaulukko sekä lisävaroitukset ja 
rajoitukset).
ASENNUSOHJEET
A: Käyttäjän on tarkistettava hengityssuojain ennen jokaista 
käyttöä ja sen jälkeen varmistaakseen, että se on hyvässä 
toimintakunnossa ja että venttiilit ja suodattimet ovat oikein 
paikoillaan.
B: Poista silmälasit. Jos kasvojen karvat työntyvät maskin rajan 
ulkopuolelle, tehokasta tiivistystä ei saavuteta ja tarvitaan 
sähköinen hengityssuojain.
C: Tartu toisella kädellä hengityssuojaimeen ja toisella kädellä 
ylempään sangaan, aseta hengityssuojain kasvoillesi ja aseta 
sanka päälaen päälle. (kuva 1) D: Kiinnitä alemmat niskanauhan 
soljen koukut toisiinsa kuvan osoittamalla tavalla ja kierrä ne 
tasaisesti. (kuva 2)
E: Vedä päähihnaa alas ja eteenpäin säleikön läpi kiristääksesi 
päähihnaa, kunnes nenäsilta on tiukasti nenässä, syötä löysyys 
ylemmästä päänauhasta niskanauhaan. (kuva 3)
F: Vedä niskanauhaa tiukasti ja tasaisesti molemmin puolin solkien 
kohdalta (samaan aikaan) varmistaaksesi mukavan ja tiiviin 
istuvuuden, jotta vältetään ilmavuoto hengityssuojaimen ja 
kasvojen välillä. (kuva 4)
G: Sulje uloshengitysventtiili kämmenelläsi sulkeaksesi ja hengitä 
ulos normaalilla paineella suorittaaksesi kasvojen sopivuuden 
positiivisen paineen tarkistamisen. Tunnustele ilmavuotoja nenän 
ja kasvojen ympäriltä ja tarkista ilmatiiviys. Naamarin runko 
pullistuu hieman, jos oikea istuvuus on saavutettu. Suorita tämä 
joka kerta, kun käytät hengityssuojainta ja toista vaiheet C-F, jos 
vuoto löytyy. (kuva 5)
KÄYTTÄÄ
Stealth HEPAC® P3 -suodatin ja Stealth-puolinaamari soveltuvat 
monivuorokäyttöön, mutta on suositeltavaa, että suodattimet ja 
puolinaamari tarkastetaan ennen jokaista käyttöä.
Vaihda suodattimet niin usein kuin käyttö vaatii tai välittömästi, jos 
hengitysvastus kasvaa käytön aikana.
PUHDISTUS
POISTA AINA SUODATTIMET ENNEN MITÄÄN PUHDISTUSTOI-
MINTA - ÄLÄ PESE SUODATTIMET
Säännöllinen puhdistus
Käytä pehmeää liinaa, joka on kostutettu miedolla neutraalin 
pesuaineen ja veden liuoksella, ja pyyhi hengityssuojainyksikkö 
poistaaksesi likajäämät.
Syväpuhdistus
Irrota ritilä, suodattimet, pää- ja kaulahihnat maskin rungosta. 
HUOMAA- Venttiilirungot ovat kiinteästi maskin rungossa ja 
pysyvät paikoillaan. Upota maskin runko ja grillaa mietoon 
neutraaliin pesuaineliuokseen ja veteen (Huom. Desinfiointiainetta 
voidaan käyttää lyhyitä aikoja). Huuhtele kaikki osat puhtaalla 
vedellä ja anna kuivua saastumattomassa ilmassa. Kokoa hihna 
grillin läpi, grillaa vartalon peittämiseksi ja vaihda suodattimet 
uusiin.
HUOLTO
Sekä säännöllinen että syväpuhdistus tulee kirjata osaksi 
kasvonaamion huoltorutiinia.
SÄILYTYS
Stealth-puolinaamarin suojahengityssuojaimen tulee b Säilytetään 
kuivassa ja saastumattomassa ympäristössä -10 - 40 asteen 
lämpötiloissa.
Stealth-puolinaamaria ei saa säilyttää pitkiä aikoja suorassa 
auringonvalossa tai määritetyn säilyvyysajan pidempään.
Jos niitä varastoidaan muissa kuin valmistajan ilmoittamissa 
olosuhteissa, suodattimien säilyvyys voi heikentyä.
LISÄVAROITUKSET JA RAJOITUKSET
ÄLÄ käytä Stealth-hengityssuojainten suodattimia ja maskia, jos:
• ilmanlaatua, ilmakehää tai vaaran tyyppiä ei tunneta.
• ilmakehässä on happivaje (<19,5 %).
• ilmakehä on rikastettu hapella.
• kaasu- tai höyrypitoisuudet ovat tuntemattomia tai ne ylittävät 
suodatinluokan arvon.
• ilmapiiri on räjähdysherkkä.
• aiotulla käyttäjällä on kasvojen karvoja, jotka ulkonevat rajan yli.
AINA
• Tarkista kasvoosan istuvuus ja tehokas tiiviste ennen käyttöä. 
Huomautus: On epätodennäköistä, että vuotovaatimus täyttyy, jos 
kasvojen karvat menevät kasvotiivisteen alta. Varmista, että 
pätevä henkilö on arvioinut aiotun sovelluksen ja ilmapiirin ja että 
se täyttää käyttörajoitukset.
• Käytä Stealth-puolinaamarihengityssuojainta vain Stealth 
HEPAC® P3 -suodattimien kanssa.
• Varmista, että sekä maski että suodattimet ovat sopivia ja että 
ne on huollettu ja huollettu.
• Suodattimia valittaessa tulee kiinnittää erityistä huomiota 
erittäin myrkyllisiin aineisiin ja korkean pitoisuuden ympäristöihin.
• Lue myös Stealth HEPAC® P3 -suodattimien ohjeet. Tarkista 
viimeinen käyttöpäivä.
TUOTTEEN HÄVITTÄMINEN
Suodattimet voidaan hävittää yleisjätteen mukana. Jos ne ovat 
olleet kosketuksissa tartuntalähteeseen, ne tulee pakata 
kaksinkertaisesti ennen hävittämistä.

Typ filtra Kod koloru Główne zastosowania

EN143-P3 Białe Filtry cząstek stałych

P3 Chlorek 
sodu <0,05% 
penetracji

Filter Class Główne zastosowania

Do stosowania przeciwko niebezpiecznym 
cząstkom, zarówno stałym, jak i ciekłym. 
Pył, mgła i opary wszelkiego rodzaju oraz 
mikroorganizmy, np. bakterie i wirusy. 
Ochrona oferowana przez filtry P3 
obejmuje również ochronę oferowaną 
przez filtry niższej klasy P2 i P1.

Filtre Tipi Renk kodu Ana Uygulamalar

EN143-P3 Beyaz Partikül Filtreleri

P3 Sodyum 
Klorür 
<%0,05 
penetrasyon

Filtre Sını� Ana Uygulamalar

Hem katı hem de sıvı parçacıklar dahil 
tehlikeli parçacıklara karşı kullanım için. 
Her türlü toz, buğu ve dumanlar ve 
mikroorganizmalar, örn. bakteri ve virüsler. 
P3 filtrelerin sağladığı koruma aynı 
zamanda alt sınıf P2 ve P1 filtrelerin 
sağladığı korumayı da kapsar.

Filtertype Kleurcode Belangrijkste toepassingen

EN143-P3 Witte Deeltjesfilters

P3 
Natriumchlo-
ride <0,05% 
penetratie

Filterklasse Belangrijkste toepassingen

Voor gebruik tegen gevaarlijke deeltjes, 
waaronder zowel vaste als vloeibare deeltjes. 
Alle soorten stof, nevel en dampen, en 
micro-organismen, bijv. bacteriën en virussen. 
De bescherming die door P3-filters wordt 
geboden, dekt ook die van de lagere klasse 
P2- en P1-filters.

F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Stealth halvmaske
M/L Stealth halvmaske
Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter

F01.2.003 Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter Generende Lugt

Produktkode Varebeskrivelse

F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Stealth halvmask säkerhetsrespirator
M/L Stealth halvmask säkerhetsrespirator
Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter

F01.2.003 Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter Generende Lugt

Produktkod Ar�kelbeskrivning

F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Stealth puolimaski turva hengityssuojain
M/L Stealth puolimaski turva hengityssuojain
Stealth HEPAC® P3 Suodatin

F01.2.003 Stealth HEPAC® P3 Suodatin Haittava Haju

Tuotekoodi Tavaroiden kuvaus

Filtertype Farvekode Hovedapplika�oner

EN143-P3 Hvide Partikelfiltre

P3 
Natriumchlorid 
<0,05% 
penetration

Filterklasse Hovedapplika�oner

Til brug mod farlige partikler inklusive både 
faste og flydende partikler. Støv, tåge og 
dampe af alle typer og mikroorganismer 
f.eks. bakterier og vira. Beskyttelsen fra 
P3-filtre dækker også den, der tilbydes af 
P2- og P1-filtre i lavere klasse.

Filtertype Fargekode Hovedapplikasjoner

EN143-P3 Hvite Partikkelfiltre

P3 
Natriumklorid 
<0,05 % 
penetrasjon

Filterklasse Hovedapplikasjoner
For bruk mot farlige partikler inkludert både 
faste og flytende partikler. Støv, tåke og røyk 
av alle typer, og mikroorganismer f.eks. 
bakterier og virus. Beskyttelsen som tilbys av 
P3-filtre dekker også den som tilbys av P2- 
og P1-filtrene i lavere klasse.

Suoda�ntyyppi Värikoodi Pääsovellukset

EN143-P3 Valkoiset Hiukkassuodatin

P3 Natriumkloridi 
<0,05 % 
penetraatio

Suoda�nluokka Pääsovellukset
Käytetään vaarallisia hiukkasia vastaan, 
mukaan lukien sekä kiinteät että nestemäiset 
hiukkaset. Kaiken tyyppinen pöly, sumu ja 
höyryt sekä mikro-organismit, esim. bakteerit 
ja virukset. P3-suodattimien tarjoama suoja 
kattaa myös alemman luokan P2- ja 
P1-suodattimien tarjoaman suojan.

FILTER ETIKETTS SYMBOLER

Se oplysninger 
fra producenten.

YYYY-MM

Temperaturområde for 
opbevaringsbetingelser.

Maksimal fugtighed ved 
opbevaringsbetingelser.

Dobbelt eller flere filtre. Filtre skal udskiftes parvis.

FILTERLABEL SYMBOLEN
Zie informatie verstrekt 
door de fabrikant

YYYY-MM

Temperatuurbereik 
van opslagcondities

Maximale vochtigheid 
van opslagcondities.

Twin of meerdere filters Filters moeten per paar 
worden vervangen.

SYMBOLE ETYKIET FILTRA

Zobacz informacje 
dostarczone przez 
producenta.

YYYY-MM

Zakres temperatur 
warunków przechowywania.

Maksymalna wilgotność 
warunków przechowywania.

Podwójne lub 
wielokrotne filtry.

Filtry należy wymieniać 
parami.

FILTER ETIKETTS SYMBOLER

Se information 
från tillverkaren.

YYYY-MM

Temperaturintervall för 
lagringsförhållanden.

Maximal luftfuktighet vid 
lagringsförhållanden.

Dubbla eller flera filter. Filter måste bytas ut i par.

FİLTRE ETİKET SEMBOLLERİ
Üretici tarafından 
sağlanan bilgilere bakın

YYYY-MM

Saklama koşullarının 
sıcaklık aralığı

Saklama koşullarının 
maksimum nemi

İkili veya çoklu filtreler Filtreler çift olarak 
değiştirilmelidir.

FILTER ETIKETTE SYMBOLER

Se informasjon 
fra produsenten.

YYYY-MM

Temperaturområde for
lagringsforhold.

Maksimal fuktighet 
ved lagringsforhold.

To eller flere filtre. Filtre må skiftes ut parvis.

F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Stealth halfmasker veiligheidsmasker
M/L Stealth halfmasker veiligheidsmasker
Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter

F01.2.003 Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter hinderlijke geur

Ar�kelbeschrijvingProductcode

F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Stealth yarım maske güvenlik maskesi
M/L Stealth yarım maske güvenlik maskesi
Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filtresi

F01.2.003 Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filtresi Rahatsız Edici Koku

AçıklamasOrin Kodu

F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Półmaska ochronna Stealth
M/L Półmaska ochronna Stealth
Filtr Stealth HEPAC® P3

F01.2.003 Filtr Stealth HEPAC® P3 uciążliwy zapach

Opis pozycjiKod produktu 

P3 
Natriumklorid 
<0,05 % 
penetration

Filterklass Huvudapplika�oner
Til brug mod farlige partikler inklusive både faste 
og flydende partikler. Støv, tåge og dampe af alle 
typer og mikroorganismer f.eks. bakterier og vira. 
Beskyttelsen fra P3-filtre dækker også den, der 
tilbydes af P2- og P1-filtre i lavere klasse.

Filtertyp Färgkod Huvudapplika�oner

EN143-P3 Vita Partikelfilter F01.1.001
F01.1.003
F01.2.002

S/M Stealth halvmaske åndedrettsvern
M/L Stealth halvmaske åndedrettsvern
Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter

F01.2.003 Stealth HEPAC® P3 Filter Plagsom Lukt

Produktkode Varebeskrivelse

Lorem 
ipsum 

FILTER-ETIKETTSYMBOLE
Siehe Angaben des 
Herstellers.

YYYY-MM

Temperaturbereich der 
Lagerbedingungen.

Maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit 
der Lagerbedingungen.

Doppel- oder Mehrfachfilter Filter müssen paarweise 
ausgetauscht werden.

SUODATTIMEN SYMBOLIT
Katso valmistajan 
toimittamat tiedot

YYYY-MM

Säilytysolosuhteiden 
lämpötila-alue.

Säilytysolosuhteiden 
enimmäiskosteus.

Kaksi tai useampia 
suodattimia.

Suodattimet on 
vaihdettava pareittain.

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

F01.1.043
F01.1.044
F01.2.035
F01.2.036

www.hengst.com/ppe

www.hengst.com/ppe

www.hengst.com/ppe

www.hengst.com/ppe

www.hengst.com/ppe

www.hengst.com/ppe


